pTe. 05

CEr3r

194-S
Ho. Z3

DOCQMERY
“non

POREGOW

COLLECTION

OREGON STATE LIBRARY

Sec. 562, P. L. & R.

U. S. POSTAGE
PAID
Salem, Oregon
Permit No. 7

OFFICIAL

VOTERS1 PAMPHLET

Containing Statements in behalf of
Candidates for Election or Nomination

by the

Republican Party

at the

PRIMARY ELECTION, MAY 21, 1948

Compiled and distributed by
EARL T. NEWBRY
Secretary of Stale

Pursuant to Sections 81-2502— 81-2505, O. C. L. A.

MARION COUNTY 23



FOREWORD

The printing and distribution of this pub-
lication is authorized by sections 81-2502 to
81-2505, Oregon Compiled Laws Annotated.

Only the names of those candidates for
election to party offices, or for nomination for
the various state and district offices to be
voted upon at the Primary Election May 21,
1948, who have submitted statements and
portrait cuts and paid the prescribed charges
therefor, appear herein. A number of candi-
dates have not taken space in the pamphlet.

As directed by law, the statements are
grouped alphabetically with reference to each
office, and arranged in the general order in
which the candidates’ names will appear upon
the official ballots.

The pamphlet is mailed only to registered
voters whose names have been furnished to
the secretary of state by fhe county clerks of
the several counties.

The official ballots for the several counties
containing a complete list of the names of all
candidates for the various state, district and
local offices are prepared and printed by the
respective county clerks, who also assign the
candidates ballot numbers.

EARL T. NEWBRY,
Secretary of State.



APR 2 64BrorASTMENT

Statements of Candidates, Republican Party
Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948

RALPH H. CAKE
Republican, Candidate for National Committeeman

Present Republican National Committeeman. For Re-election.

RALPH H. CAKE

(This information furnished by Ralph H. Cake)



4 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

MRS. MARSHALL E. CORNETT
Republican, Candidate for National Committeewoman

In filing my declaration of candidacy
for National Committeewoman of the
Republican Party | am making my first
effort to hold public office.

I am a duly registered member of the
Republican Party and have served same
in various ways for many years. | have
been a resident of Oregon since 1921 and
a resident and property holder in Klam-
ath Falls continuously since 1926. | have
been an active participant in community
affairs and in church work, being a
member of the Baptist Church; have
been instrumental in the organization of
various groups of junior business women;
have held numerous offices and chair-
manships in Business and Professional
Women's Clubs and in the Soroptimist
Club; member American Legion Aux-
iliary; served as chaplain of Zuleima
Temple and as president of the Klamath
Falls Nile Club during 1946-47; have
served as advisor of Tau Chapter, Beta
Sigma Phi since 1941. Have had thirty
gears experience as office manager,

ookkeeper, secretary, covering both
legal and commercial connections.

It is my belief that my business experience qualifies me to serve the
Republican Party and the State of Oregon capably and efficiently. If elected
| pledge myself to serve the Republican Party to the best of my ability.

I believe that with the privilege of voting which was granted to women
there was placed upon them the obligation to participate in the regulation of
law and order. As the pioneer women were influential in the establishment
of schools and churches and the betterment of living conditions, so has woman-
hood, throughout this past century, continued to be influential, not only in the
home but in society, in business, in country and for God. | believe in the
cooperation of every Republican, young and old alike, in order that the party
may carry to a successful conclusion its efforts to put into office leaders of
integrity, with high ideals and trustworthy efficiency, so that we may return
to a basis of sound business administration, worthy of the foundation estab-
lished by our forefathers.

I shall at all times work toward that end and the aims and purposes of the
Republican Party.

In honor of our Centennial year | shall adopt as my slogan: “I pledge
allegiance to our pioneer women and to their highest ideals.”

MRS. MARSHALL E. CORNETT

(This information furnished by Mrs. Marshall E. Cornett)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 5

HENRY BLACK
Republican, Candidate for Delegate at Large to the National Convention

I believe that the Republican candi-
date for President of the United States
should be pledged to issue a proclamation
declaring the war at an end, thereby
abolishing all boards, bureaus and regu-
lations based upon the war powers of the
President, and to make peace with any
country in accordance with the law and
customs of nations without our interfer-
ing in their economic or political affairs.
Also, to make a reduction of income
taxes with a high enough exemption to
cover the living costs of the average
family.

| believe that our future happiness
and safety can best be served by a return
to the ways of our yesterdays—those of
Franklin, Washington, and Jefferson—
and to bring this about that we should
submit to the states the following Con-
stitutional amendments:

(a)
ment from loaning or giving any of the
moneys or credit of the people of the
United States to any other government,
foreign or domestic, or any political sub-
division thereof, but leaving each citizen
free to do as they see fit with their own money.

(b) Compelling a disbursal of the large land holdings of the Federal and
State Governments; also of private and religious corporations.

(c) Provide for an exchange of the privileges of citizenship with the people
of Canada, thereby making Canada and the United States one country insofar
as the people are concerned. Also, arrange for a tariff union with Canada,
making unnecessary the present border patrol.

If | am elected a delegate to the Republican National Convention, my first
choice for President of the United States will be for Henry Black, myself, and
second choice for Bricker, Dewey, or Taft. Also, | favor the following states-
men for the President's Cabinet: Colonel Robert R. McCormick, Publisher of
the Chicago Tribune, for Secretary of State; Representative Harold Knutson,
Secretary of the Treasury; General Douglas MacArthur, Secretary of War;
Senator John W. Bricker, Attorney General, C. E. Wilson of General Motors
Corporation, Postmaster General; Harold E. Stassen, Secretary of the Navy;
Earl Warren, Secretary of the Interior; Morton Tompkins, of the Oregon State
Grange, Secretary of Agriculture; Robert R. Young of Chesapeake and Ohio
Railroad, Secretary of Commerce; and Representative Charles A. Halleck of
Indiana, Secretary of Labor.

The above statement constitutes my platform on which | am asking for your
vote May 21st. Also, if you approve of the things | stand for, please write in
my name as your choice for President or Vice President of the United States.

HENRY BLACK

(This information furnished by Henry Black)



6 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

RICHARD DEICH
Republican, Candidate for Delegate at Large to the National Convention

I hereby submit to you my candidacy for delegate at large to the Republican
National Convention to be held at Philadelphia, June 21st, 1948, to select
the Republican Party candidates for President and Vice President in the
National election next November.

I believe in reduction of taxes, economy in Government expenses and that
we should materially reduce the two hundred and fifty billion dollar mortgage
placed on our homes by the administration in the last fifteen years.

I have been a Republican all my life, more than fifty years spent in Ore-
gon. | served with Oregon men overseas in the Spanish-American War. |
served a number of years in the Oregon National Guard, and during World
War | commanded the Oregon Military Police under appointment of Governor
James Withycombe, a republican. |1 am a former Judge of the Municipal Court
of Portland, Oregon. A former Judge of District and County Courts of
Multnomah County, and served several years as a Deputy City Attorney of
Portland, and Deputy District Attorney of Multhomah County, Oregon; also,
one regular session and two special sessions of the Oregon State Legislature
in the Tower house, at all times being elected or appointed as a republican. |
am quite well acquainted with Oregon needs and desires, and if elected I will
vote for Oregon Republicans’ choice as expressed at the polls for the nomina-
tion of President and Vice President.

In conclusion | can honestly say that no one has urged me to become a
candidate for this office, and so far, no one has objected.

I await the outcome with equanimity.

SLOGAN
“Common Sense Administration of our National Affairs.”

RICHARD DEICH
(This information furnished by Richard Deich)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 7

ROBERT A. ELLIOTT
Republican, Candidate for Delegate at Large to the National Convention

PLATFORM: Over 50% of the voters are under 40 years of age. It is
sincerely felt that this group of voters, many of whom are veterans of World
War 11, should have representation on the Oregon Delegation to the National
Convention. On this belief, plus my experience and service in party work, |
respectfully submit my candidacy.

PARTY EXPERIENCE: Republican precinct committeeman for 10 years,
District Captain and present Area Leader and member of the executive com-
mittee of the Multnomah County Republican Central Committee. Former
president of Lane County Young Republican Club, State Chairman and Na-
tional Committeeman of the Young Republican Federation of Oregon, present
Northwestern Regional Director of The Young Republican National Federation.
General Chairman of the 1948 Lincoln Day Banquet in Multnomah County.

PERSONAL: Born and reared in Oregon; resided in Baker, Coos, Lane,
and Multnomah Counties, engaged in the insurance business, graduate of the
University of Oregon, enlisted as a private at the outset of World War Il with
combat Infantry service in France, Germany, and Austria, and discharged
as a Captain.

Member of Grace Memorial Episcopal church, Veterans of Foreign Wars,
American Legion, former state chairman of the Legion's Veteran Housing
Committee.

ROBERT A. ELLIOTT

(This information furnished by Robert A. Elliott)



8 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

ROBERT S. FARRELL
Republican, Candidate for Delegate at Large to the National Convention

Robert S. Farrell was a delegate
to the National Republican Con-
vention in 1924, 1928, 1940 and
1944,

Was for four years a State Rep-
resentative and for twelve years a
State Senator from Multnomah
County, where he always cham-
pionec ‘clean, constructive, pro-
?resswe and common sense legis-
tion, based on truth and frank-
ness.
He believes in Collective Bar-
gaining equally for Labor and
Capital, and introduced and suc-
ceeded in having passed the eight
hour Female Labor Law, the first
in the United States.
He was a member of the State
Fish Commission under four Gov-
ernors.
He was for 25 years a member
of the Board of the Boys and Girls
Aid Society, and always cham-
pioned chi d welfare legislation.
Advocates a Balanced Budget; a
reduction in both Federal and State
Income Tax and Gasoline Taxes;
honest administration of Social Security; a just Unemployment Insurance and
an adequate Old Age Pension; elimination of State Income Tax for next two
years while 35 million dollars are at present idle in State Treasury.

Always against New Deal fallacy of spend and spend; give and give, and
Federal Government interference in State affairs.

He favors Boy Scouts, Girl Scouts, and all Sunday School organizations,
all builders of good morals and fine characters, realizing that the children of
today will be the citizens of tomorrow.

Bert Farrell is a native son of Oregon, educated here and was graduated
from the University of Oregon Law School. A large taxpayer, is secretary of
Everding & Farrell, a firm in business on Front Street (now Front Ave.) for
over fifty years. Past President of Deep River Logging Co., Oak Island Farm
Co., Pillar Rock Packing Co. and New England Fish Co. of Oregon.

He is a member of Centenary Wilbur Methodist Church, a 33rd Degree
Scottish Rite Mason, Knight Templar, Shriner, Eastern Star, Elks Lodge, and
a member of the Portland Rowing Club, Multnomah Athletic Club, and Port-
land and Waverly Golf Clubs.

REV. W. W. YOUNGSON #
H. L. IDLEMAN
JOHN V. SWAN

(This information furnished by Rev. W. W. Youngson, and others)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 9

J. O. JOHNSON
Republican, Candidate for Delegate at Large to the National Convention

If elected to represent you at
the National Convention, | will
comply with the law by casting
my vote for the candidate who
may receive the largest number
of votes. | do not believe, how-
ever, that you wish a delegate
to blindly support that candi-
date unless, at the time the con-
vention convenes, such candi-
date has a chance of being nom-
inated AND ELECTED by the
people.

I am opposed to the nomina-
tion of Senator Taft, as | do not
believe, notwithstanding his
exceptional qualifications, that
Oregonians would approve him
as our candidate. Your vote for
me as one of the delegates will
be an order to oppose his nomi-
nation and to nominate the best
qgualified candidate from the
standpoint of leadership.

Our platform should provide “Less intrusion of Federal Government into
local and State affairs.” “Oppose the dole, subsidy, and government operation
of business, because it stifles initiative and progress.”

“The least governed are the best governed.”
J. 0. JOHNSON

J. O. Johnson, a native Oregonian, lawyer, legislator, businessman and
veteran, is well informed and qualified to represent Oregon at the National
Convention. He is a State Representative from Washington County; President
of Tigard Businessmen’s Club; Secretary of Tigard Lodge, A.F. & A. M.;
member of the Oregon Consistory-Scottish Rite; Past Commander of American
Legion Posts; Past President of Tigard Lions Club; and a member of the
Portland Chamber of Commerce; Washington County and Portland Realty
Boards; Multnomah Athletic Club; Multnomah and Washington County Bar
Associations; Portland Association of Insurance Agents and Tigard Grange.

T. W. SCHAPPERT
Beaverton, Ore.

(This information furnished by J. O. Johnson and T. W. Schappert)



Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

PHIL METSCHAN
Republican, Candidate for Delegate at Large to the National Convention

Phil Metschan was born at Canyon
City, Oregon, and pledges himself to
vote for the choice of Oregon Republican
voters for President and Vice President.

RECORD

PUBLIC SERVICE

City Councilman—Canyon City, Ore-
gon, 1901

Director—Portland Chamber of Com-
merce, 1911

Oregon Commissioner Pacific North-
west Tourist Assn., 1912-1918

Treasurer—Port of Portland, 1919-

35

Trustee—W illamette University—
about 1911-1912
Director—Oregon State Motor Asso-
ciation
Member—State Board of Higher Edu-
cation, since 1944
Member — Board of Governors,
Simmers’ Hospital for Crippled Children
since 1927. Now Vice Chairman
Treasurer and Chairman — Oregon*
Republican State Central Committee,
1924-1930
Delegate to Republican Convention, 1924-1940-1944
President—Oregon State Hotel Assn, several terms
Member Present Board of Directors, Oregon Historical Society

BUSINESS AND EMPLOYMENT
Wells Fargo Bank—Portland, 1898-1900
Grant County Bank—One of its organizers and cashier, 1900-1902
Palace Hotel ﬁOWner) Heppner—1902-1906
Imperial Hotel, Portland— 1906 to present time
President Imperial and Roosevelt Hotels
Director and Voting Trustee—St. Helens Pulp and Paper Co.

EDUCATION
Canyon City Public School, Willamette University, Stanford University,

Heald Business College— San Francisco.

FRATERNAL RECORD
Mason—K. of P.; Elks—Past Exalted Ruler, Heppner Lodge; Shrine—Past

Potentate, Al Kader Temple, Portland, 1926.

FAMILY
Married—1899—Mary V. Kubli, of Jacksonville, Oregon; two daughters—

Mrs. E. A. Fettig, Mrs. Willard P. Hawley; grandchildren—Philip Metschan
Hawley, Richard P. Fettig, Dorothy V. Hawley, Barbara Ann Hawley; the fifth
grandchild, Lt. Willard P. Hawley, Navigator in the Army Air Force, died
while in the Armed service.

PHIL METSCHAN
(This information furnished by Phil Metschan)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 n

CHARLES L. PAINE
Republican, Candidate for Delegate at Large to the National Convention

The right Dark Horse will make a
good Republican President.

If I am elected as a delegate, | will
use my best effort to bring about the
nomination of those persons for Presi-
dent, and Vice President who receive the
largest number of votes in our Primary
Nominating Election.

If the convention deadlocks with Ore-
gon’s delegates released, | will support
Senator Arthur Vandenberg of Michigan
who is really no dark horse.

Charles L. Paine will exert his effort
to have the Republican platform include
these features:

1 Continue complete rehabilitation
for our service men.

2. Guarantee future peace without surrendering our sovereignty—we

should cooperate with other nations to secure and maintain lasting
peace.

3. Promote prosperity with a foreign and domestic policy that will pro-
mote industry and agriculture.

4. Supply the tax program based upon ability to pay.

5. Utilization of our water resources under comprehensive planning for
power, irrigation, navigation, and flood control.

6. Include all groups of citizens under a decent retirement pension plan.

My Slogan is: Vandenberg—if Dewey or Stassen release—Peace—Pay-as-
you-go—Pensions.

CHARLES L. PAINE

(This information furnished by Charles L. Paine)



12 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

JOHN Y. RICHARDSON
Republican, Candidate for Delegate at Large to the National Convention

In offering myself as a candidate for
nomination for delegate to the Repub-
lican National Convention from the state
at large | submit the following data: %

1. DECLARATION OF PRINCI-
PLES: *“I believe basically in the prin-
ciples of the Republican party and addi-
tionally believe that its candidate nom-
inated in 1948 will be elected the next
president of the United States.”

2. SLOGAN: “The Republican Party
will best solve our problems—as in the
=r\pxqf

3. Other data:

A. | served for a number of years as

a precinct committeeman in Mult-

nomah county, and as a member of

the State Central Committee.

B. | served as a former chairman of

the executive committee of the Bolo

Club of Oregon—an organization of

ex-service men interested in public

affairs.

C. | served as secretary of the Ore-

gon Republican Club in 1916 and was

an alter-delegate to the national con-
vention that nominated Justice Chasg,

E. Hughes.

D. | served as secretary to the late Ralph E. Williams, Republican National

Committeeman from Oregon during that convention.

E. | was one of the organizers and a director of the Roosevelt Republican

Club organized in 1920 and named after ex-president Theodore Roosevelt.

F. I was elected a presidential elector in 1920 during the Harding-Coolidge

campaign.

G. er%ber of the 1931 legislative interim committee on taxation of public

utilities, having been appointed by speaker of the House of Representatives,

Hon. Frank J. Lonergan. (Non-remunerative.)

H. C)hairman of Battleship Oregon Commission—1931-1935 (non-remuner-

ative) .

I. Member of State Board of Accountancy (first chairman) 1913-1917 and

also 1931-1935 (non-remunerative).

4. ARMY SERVICE: Served as a private and corporal in infantry in Cuba
1898-1899 (war with Spain).

Served as a sergeant of infantry in the Philippine Islands in 1899-1900-1901
during the Philippine Insurrection.

Served as a captain and major, quartermaster corps during World War 1.
After short army service was appointed finance officer for the Pacific Coast
of the United States Shipping Board—Emergency Fleet Corporation.

5. MEMBER: Portland Lodge No. 142, B. P. O. Elks. Also a member of a”
number of masonic bodies, including life membership in Al Kader Temple ofW
the Shrine and life member of crippled children’s hospital. Fellow of the
American Institute of Accountants. Life member of the Oregon State Society
of certified public accountants.

6. BUSINESS: Agent in Taxation. Insurance Examiner. Certified Public
Accountant.

7. ADDRESS: Residence: 2659 S. W. Georgian Place, Portland 1, Oregon.

Business: 325 Failing Building, Portland 4, Oregon.

JOHN Y. RICHARDSON
(This information furnished by John Y. Richardson)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 13

RAY SMITH
Republican, Candidate for Delegate at Large to the National Convention

To the Republican Voters of Oregon:

| respectfully announce my candidacy
for election as delegate at large to the
Republican National Convention.

I was born in Portland, Oregon, on
March 10th, 1908, and have resided here
all my life.

I have taken an active part in the
work of the Republican Party for many

years, serving as a precinct committee-
man and as a member of the Board of

the Multnomah Chapter of the Oregon
Republican Club. | was President of
the Multnomah Chapter in 1945 and 1946.
At Gearhart, Oregon, in September 1947,
I was elected State President of the
Oregon Republican Club and am now
serving in that capacity.

I am secretary of Portland Aerie #4,
Fraternal Order of Eagles, and am a
member of the Elks, Masons, and Al

Kader Temple of the Shrine, Woodmen of the World and Maccabees.

I am President of the Portland Basketball Association, Vice President of
the Oregon Amateur Athletic Association, and Chairman of the National
Softball Championships which will be held in Portland in September 1948.

If elected, amongst other things, | shall work for a platform pledging the
Republican Party to restore constitutional government in America; to pro-
mote the reclamation, irrigation, and power development projects so vital
to the prosperity of the West; for every necessary measure to insure a
strong national defense; for all measures necessary to encourage private
enterprise and to eliminate government competition with private business.

RAY SMITH

(This information furnished by Ray Smith)



14 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

TALMADGE (JACK) STALEY
Republican, Candidate for Delegate at Large to the National Convention

Mr. Talmadge (Jack) Staley, owner and operator of Holgate Farms at
Portland, Oregon. Holgate Farms sold over $1,480,000 worth of agricultural
products during 1947, and expect to pass the $2,000,000 mark this year. This
tremendous volume of business only goes to prove that the people of Oregon
and our good neighbors across the Columbia river are getting sick and tired
of being misled by trickery advertising and seeing their dollars gobbled up
by Wall Street. Every cent derived from profits at Holgate Farms is given
to church or charitable organizations or reinvested in Holgate Farms.

I was born in North Wilksboro, North Carolina, in 1897 and my family
moved to Nevada in 1904. Here, | received my schooling and graduated from
high school before moving to Oregon in 1917 to enter into business life, which
consisted of livestock and agriculture on wholesale and retail merchandising.

My family consists of wife, grown son and daughter. My public and com-
munity service consists of financial help to Shrine Hospital, Central Christian
Church, and different charitable organizations, besides belonging to the
Masonic lodge; my interests are directed mostly on a prideful achievement of
business success and my hopes and purposes are to put the G. O. P. Party on
top, with our slogan of “A Vote for Staley is a Vote for Dewey”.

TALMADGE (JACK) STALEY

(This information furnished by Talmadge (Jack) Staley)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948

LAMAR TOOZE
Republican, Candidate for Delegate at Large to the National Convention

To the Republican Voters
of Oregon:

At the Primary Elec-
tion, you will select four
delegates from the state
at large to the 1948 Re-
publican National Con-
vention. On behalf of
Lamar Tooze, we respect-
fully solicit your vote for
him for one of those posi-
tions.

Mr. Tooze was bom at

Woodburn, Oregon, Feb-

ruary 4, 1895; obtained his

elementary education in

the J)ublic schools of

Woodburn and Falls City,

and graduated from the

University of Oregon in

1916. He entered Harvard

Law School in the fall of

1916 but left in May, 1917,

to join the Army. He

served overseas in World

War | in France and

Belgium as an infantry

lieutenant of the Ninety-

First Division, participat-

ing in four battles. He re-

entered Harvard Law

School in 1919 and gradu-

ated in 1921. Admitted

to the Oregon bar the

same year, he commenced

his practice at McMinn-

ville with the law firm of

Vinton & Tooze, later re-

moving to Portland where

he is now a member of the

law firm of Cake, Jaureguy & Tooze. In April of 1941 Mr. Tooze was recalled

to military service and served overseas in France, Belgium and Germany as

Assistant Inspector General of Hodge's First Army, participating in five battles,

including the Battle of the Bulge. He returned to his law practice in Portland

in October, 1945. Mr. Tooze is a life-long Republican from a pioneer Repub-

lican family. He has been a precinct committeeman for many years, was the

first President of Multnomah Chapter, Oregon Republican Club, and served
two terms as State President of Oregon Republican Club.

Mr. Tooze is married and is the father of three children. He is a member
of Salem Lodge No. 50, A. F. & A. M.; Salem Lodge No. 336, B. P. O. E.; Amer-
ican Legion; Military Order of the World Wars; Reserve Officers Assomaﬂon
and Portland City Club.

LOUIS E. STARR
MRS. HENRY E. HARRIS
KERN CRANDALL

(This information furnished by Louis E. Starr, and others)



16 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

HARRY JOSEPH ANDERSON, M.D.

Republican, Candidate for Delegate to the National Convention,
First Congressional District

TO THE REPUBLICAN VOTERS
District No. 1, Oregon

Dewey, Taft, Stassen, Warren, MacArthur, Martin, and Vandenberg, all
are potential Republican candidates for the nomination to head the Repub-
lican ticket.

The right combination of candidates is important to carry the necessary
votes to win.

The candidates nominated must be such as to cause a shift of some three
to five million voters who have gone over to the Democrats in the past sixteen
years.

The platform must be patterned to fit into the present American way of
life, without special favor to any particular group.

_ The delegates to the convention are important if we are to select the
winning team at the forthcoming national election.

I am a candidate for delegate from the First Congressional District to the
Republican National Convention—a Republican from the cradle up; have
lived in Corvallis since 1914, and am a practicing physician.

SLOGAN: “NOMINATE THE RIGHT COMBINATION TO GET THE
VOTES TO WIN!

HARRY JOSEPH ANDERSON, M.D.
2406 Jackson Street
Corvallis, Oregon

(This information furnished by Harry Joseph Anderson)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 17

R. L. ELFSTROM

Republican, Candidate for Delegate to the National Convention,
First Congressional District

To the Republican voters of the State

of Oregon:

If elected as delegate to the National
convention, your choice for President
shall guide my vote as long as there is a
reasonable chance of his nomination.

I would like to see returned to the
states those activities and functions of
government intended by the constitution.

The Republican party is embarking
on a liberal platform to encourage pri-
vate industry with less government in
business. The public must be protected
from ruinous taxes. | believe we can
continue full production by dealing
fairly with labor, agriculture and indus-
try alike.

I believe my record of business and
civic administration is your best assur-
ance of my intent and endeavor. | am
actuated solely to serve in the interests
of our form of government, minus the
abuses of the past several years.

My background is as follows:

Mayor of your Capital City; President of the League of Oregon Cities;
Trustee of Willamette University; Director of Salem Chamber of Commerce;
Trustee of Westminster Foundation, Elder of First Presbyterian Church of
Salem; immediate past President of the Cascade Area Boy Scouts of America;
Director of Salem Y. M. C. A,, Community Chest of Salem General Hospital;
owner and manager of the R. L. Elfstrom Company since 1932; member of
Phi Delta Theta; Mason; Shrine; Elk; past President of Salem Rotary Club.
Married Hulda Roth of Salem in 1928 and have two children, Robert L., Jr.
and Patricia.

The Republican party has a great post war opportunity and responsibility.
With a straightforward, businesslike platform and a strong, dynamic candi-
date, it can rise to new greatness.

Your support is earnestly solicited.

R. L. ELFSTROM

(This information furnished by R. L. Elfstrom)



18 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

FRANK M. FARMER

Republican, Candidate for Delegate to the National Convention,
First Congressional District

A life long Republican, and citizen of Oregon, Yamhill and Polk Counties
for 56 years.

Bom Lone Mountain, Claiborne County, East Tennessee, January 14, 1888.
c Actively engaged in general farming, and warehouse business in Polk

ounty.

Charter member Willamette Valley Cherry Growers Association 1932,
and member board of directors since that time.

Engaged in the activities of the Oregon State Grange, and Farmers Union.

| believe in the voters of Oregon and their ability to make a wise choice
in the Presidential primaries, and | pledge to support that choice.

Served as Polk County commissioner 1926-1934.

Member Polk County selective service board during World War Two,
under appointment of the then Governor Charles A. Sprague.

Married Miss Blanche Fawk and have two children, Robert and Ruth,
who have attended Willamette University, and Oregon State College.

FRANK M. FARMER

(This information furnished by Frank M. Farmer)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 19

CARL W. HOGG

Republican, Candidate for Delegate to the National Convention,
First Congressional District

CARL W. HOGG, native Oregonian,

4 was born on a farm in Clackamas County
near Oregon City, Oregon; attended public
schools at Park Place, Oregon; started
work at an early age at the Oregon City
Paper Mill and Woolen Mill; later learn-
ing his apprenticeship in the furniture
business and in 1913 with his brothers,
organized the firm of HOGG BROTHERS
—Furniture, Hardware, and Major Appli-
ances, operating in Salem and Oregon City.

He is a member of the Veterans of

Foreign Wars, serving in World War 1, a

member of the American Legion, and

prominently known throughout the State

for his leadership in civic affairs. He

served three consecutive years as Presi-

dent of the Salem Chamber of Commerce,

was past President and Campaign Director

of the Salem Community Chest, and in

1939 was appointed by Governor Sprague

to serve as a member of the Experience

Rating Council of the Unemployment

i Compensation Commission.

At present, he is treasurer of the

Willamette Valley Project Committee,

President of the Oregon 99 Highway Asso-

ciation, Oregon Vice-president of the Pacific Northwest Tourist Association,

and is a member of the Board of Directors of the Cascade Area Boy Scouts.

Carl is also a member of the Elks Lodge, the Eagles Lodge, and the Kiwanis

Club. He is vitally interested in City Planning and Off-Street Parking, serving

as Vice-chairman of the Salem Long Range Planning Commission, and Chair-

man of the Off-the-Street Parking Committee. In connection with this

activity, he was a recent delegate to the Businessmen’s Conference on Urban

Problems in Washington, D. C. sponsored by the United States Chamber of
Commerce.

Mr. Hogg and his wife, Winifred, reside at 2185 South High St., Salem,
Oregon. His long experience and service in civic endeavors of his State qualify
him as a delegate to represent the citizens of Oregon in helping to select the
next President of the United States.

He further believes that at no time in the history of the nation has it been
more necessary for the source of the leadership of our country to be rooted in
the fundamental principles that made this nation great, and that the citizens
share a grave responsibility in selecting a chief executive with the courage
and vision to safeguard our liberties and maintain therefrom, as much as

V possible, our free economy.

FRANK ALDRICH, Oregon City, Oregon

L. A. WARNER, Salem, Oregon

A. C. HAAG, Salem, Oregon

RAY A. JENKINS, Corvallis, Oregon
RICHARD A. GORDON, Oceanlake, Oregon
MISS EDITH KYLE, Committee Secretary

(This information furnished by Frank Aldrich, and others)



20 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

FREDERICK S. LAMPORT

Republican, Candidate for Delegate to the National Convention,
First Congressional District

SLOGAN: Fearless and impartial.
No interests to serve but the
public’s interests.

I was born in the city of Salem, Ore-
gon, where | have resided all of my life,
and am now engaged in the practice of
law. | am a member of the American
Legion, having served in World War
No. 1, and when this country entered
World War No. 2, | was Chairman of the
Marion County War Bond Committee
and sold millions of dollars worth of
U. S. War Bonds, and in recognition of
my services | was awarded a personal
citation together with a medallion from
the Secretary of the United States Treas-
ury.

It occurs to me that our nation is now
at the very crossroads of destiny. It is
vital to our survival that we establish
a definite foreign policy, backed up with
the entire resources of this country, and
with a fixed and firm determination to
succeed, or else we may elapse into
history as a lost civilization.

We lack leadership in the White
. House, and the present incumbent must
be replaced with a man to whom the people of America can and will look with
confidence and abiding faith. I sincerely believe that fate has decreed that
the Republican party at this time will produce such a man who has the ability
to lead our country out of the wilderness, and who will restore confidence and
stability in the American way of life.
Let us return to freedom of individual enterprise and restore to Congress
the exclusive power to make laws, and thereby abolish useless commissions.
We must keep faith with the ex-service man, and live up to the promises
made them, as to decent and adequate housing within their ability to pay.
Our senior citizens are entitled to compensation sufficient to enable them
to enjoy the reasonable comforts of life, and the revenue necessary therefor
Is_hould not be dependent on the proceeds derived from the sale of alcoholic
iquor.
| represented Marion County in the Senate of the State of Oregon for the
1943 and 1945 sessions of the legislature and many of the bills that | intro-
duced and worked for are now on the statute books of the State of Oregon.
| was a delegate to the national convention in the year 1940 and put
forth my best efforts to nominate for President my life Iong friend and
associate, the late Senator Charles L. McNary, and finally succeeded in having
him nominated as a candidate for Vice-President.

Based upon my experience, | would again like to be one of the delegates
to the National Convention, and would be pleased to receive your vote.

FREDERICK S. LAMPORT

(This information furnished by Frederick S. Lamport)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 21

JOHN R. LATOURETTE

Republican, Candidate for Delegate to the National Convention,
First Congressional District

To the Republican Voters of
the FirstCongressional
District:

As a lifelong Republican
I am submitting my name to
the Republican Voters as a
delegate to the Republican
National Convention from
the First Congressional Dis-
trict.

| was born in Oregon City
in 1886 of pioneer parentage,
and attended grammar and
high school there; graduated
from the University of Ore-
on and studied law at Co-
umbia University in New
York City; was admitted to
the Bar in 1908, since which
time | have been practicing
law with my brother, How-
ard Latourette. | also oper-
ate my own farm in Clack-
amas County.

I was elected to the Ore-

gon Legislature on the Re-

publican ticket in 1912

served as Chairman of the

Judiciary Committee of the

House and led the fight for

the Workmen’s Compensa-

tion Act in the session of

1913. Several years later, |

served as Treasurer and Manager in the successful campaign of the late
United States Senator, Frederick W. Steiwer.

| believe that the Republican party is the party of progress and, with few
exceptions, has given this country a sound, honest and efficient administration.
The need of the hour is a Republican president, sound in domestic economy,
vigilant in the interests of the American people and broadgauged but wise and
courageous in our foreign affairs. | will support the choice of the Republican
voters of Oregon.

JOHN R. LATOURETTE

(This information furnished by John R. Latourette)



2 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

FRANCIS E. MARSH

Republican, Candidate for Delegate to the National Convention,
First Congressional District

If elected as a delegate to the Republi-
can National Convention, | will vote for
your choice for President and Vice-
President of the United States so long
as there is a reasonable chance of their
being nominated.

I was born in Decorah, lowa, June 17,
1900, and moved to Oregon in 1918. |
attended the University of Oregon and
graduated from the Law School of the
University of Washington in June, 1923.
| served two years as District Attorney
of Jefferson County, Oregon, and three
and one-half years as Assistant United
States Attorney for the District of Ore-
gon.

I have resided in McMinnville, Ore-
gon, for thirteen years and have prac-
ticed law with my twin brother, Eugene
E. Marsh, during all of this time.

| have always been a registered Republican and have served on the Repub-
lican County Central Committee of Yamhill County, Oregon, and have con-
sistently voted for the Republican ticket. | have been on the Board of
Governors of the Oregon State Bar, and President for one year.

| believe in our Constitutional form of government, the preservation of
which depends upon active opposition to socialistic and communistic theories;
a firm stand against Russian aggression; economy in government spending;
curtailment of bureaucratic extravagant agencies; elimination of labor strife
bringing benefits to employer, employee, and the public alike; reduction of the
income tax and the maintenance of individual enterprise in business, industry,
and agriculture.

I am married and have two sons, one twenty-one years of age now attending
the University of Oregon, and the other nineteen years of age, and both served
in the armed forces during World War Il. | am a member of the American
Legion, Masonic Lodge, Elks, and the Episcopal Church.

FRANCIS E. MARSH

(This information furnished by Francis E. Marsh)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 23

MRS. JAMES W. MOTT

Republican, Candidate for Delegate to the National Convention,
First Congressional District

A Republican Women's Committee
presents the name of Ethel Mott, widow
of the late James W. Mott, who so ably
served this same district in Congress for
13 years. Long a participant with her
distinguished husband in the national
affairs of the Republican party, Mrs.
Mott is conversant with policies and
issues that will come before the conven-
tion. She is acquainted with national
leaders of the party, a number of whom
will be candidates before the convention
for President and Vice President. She is
well aware of the needs of the State.

It is because of these qualifications
and the need of the women of Oregon
being represented at the convention that
the Republican Women’s Committee
urges Republicans of the district to elect
Mrs. Mott a delegate.

Mrs. Mott's ancestors were pioneers
of 1847. She was born in 1894 In Zena,
the daughter of Jesse D. and Cora Wall-
ing of Polk County. She owns and oper-
ates a farm, a filbert and cherry acreage
at Zena. Mrs. Mott acquired her educa-
tion in Oregon schools and Oregon State

College. She has two married daughters: Mrs. John Sullivan and Mrs. Ben-
jamin Whisenand; also Beverly James Mott who attends school in Salem. Her
two sons-in-law both served in World War II.

Mrs. Mott is a member of the Presbyterian Church, American Legion
Auxiliary, Chairman Public Relations Committee of Camp Fire Girls of Marion
County and a member of the National Federation of Women’s Republican
Clubs.

Mesdames: George T. Gerlinger, John Y. Richardson, Portland; H. E.
Hutchens, Marion Allen, Astoria; Bertha Giltner, Forest Grove; H. H. Stannard,
Hillsboro; C. M. Woodruff, James Hedric, Theo. Roshalt, Ina Hix, Carl Sutton,
P. M. Brandt, Corvallis; Earl J. Schuster, George R. Goodrich, L. R. Case,
Irving Smith Jr., Wellington Pollock, M. H. Paynter, R. N. Henkle, Carl Heil,
Tillamook; Anna M. Ellis, Chas. E. Castle, Garibaldi; Sidney Lempsburg, Sea-
side; Alice V. Wood, Rainier; Prince W. Byrd, Salem.

MARION LOWRY FISCHER, Secretary, Committee
for Mrs. James W. Mott for Delegate to the National
Republican Convention.

(This information furnished by Mrs. George T. Gerlinger, and others)



24 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

THOMAS E. DEWEY
Republican, Candidate for Nomination for President of the United States

DEWEY—AN AMERICAN LEADER
In every public office he has held, Thomas E. Dewey has given the kind of

courageous leadership the American people crave today. As Governor of New
York—the second most important administrative job in the nation—he has

(This information furnished by Dewey for President Committee)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 25

been a leader in progressive government. His record of accomplishment is
a story of getting things done.

TAX CUTS

One of Governor Dewey’s most phenomenal contributions to good govem-
ment has been his sound fiscal policy. He has been able to cut taxes, build
up surpluses and at the same time render state services that make the New
York government the most progressive in history.

In four years he reduced the New York State debt by $136,000,000 or 27

er cent.
P Under Governor Dewey taxpayers saved $780,400,000 through reduction
of regular state taxes, mostly since the war. The personal income tax was
cut 40 per cent and business income taxes were cut 25 per cent.

A $623,000,000 surplus was built up in four years and has since been
appropriated to make up for ten years of neglect of hospitals, highways and
other State obligations.

New York State’s appropriations in the fiscal year 1947-1948 totaled
$746,000,000. Of this $340,000,000 was for state purposes and $406,000,000
was returned to the communities of the State in State aids.

State aid to local governments has been increased by almost two-thirds
under Governor Dewey.

The State income tax was humanized under Dewey to allow for deductions
for medical expenses and life insurance payments and to include college
students over 18 as dependents.

The Dewey Administration has put the State on a pay-as-you-go basis
in its construction program. No new indebtedness for construction will be
incurred except for State loans to localities for low rent housing.

BUSINESS GROWTHS

Governor Dewey has made the economic climate of New York State
increasingly favorable to business growth and job opportunity.

The corporation tax and the unincorporated business tax were cut 25
per cent, effecting a tax saving of $80,000,000 in two years.

A special campaign to aid small business resulted in an increase of
130,000 in the number of business firms in the State since V-J Dag. Governor
Dewey set up a practical program of individual assistance to small businessmen
and to men and women starting a business of their own.

HELPS TO LABOR

The Dewey record that established a good economic climate for business
also helped labor.

Over a million more people are employed in New York State today than
were employed in 1939. The work week is shorter than during the war, but
average net weekly earnings are higher than wartime peak.

Of the 6,751 cases handled by the State Labor Relations Board in the
years 1943-1947, a total of 5,718—or approximately 85 per cent—were settled
without necessity of a formal hearing.

By laws enacted under Governor Dewey, workers are protected in their
right to employment regardless of religious creed, race or national origin, and
women workers in New York State are paid on an equal basis with men for
equal work. Workers get increased benefits in workmen’'s compensation,
unemployment insurance and minimum wages.

FARM LEADERSHIP

New York State is a leading agricultural area and ranks second in the
nation in dairy products produced. Governor Dewey is convinced that “no
program for American agriculture is workable or can be successful unless
that program has the full benefit of the experience and know-how of actual
farmers.” Since Dewey became Governor, the State has adopted more than

(This information furnished by Dewey for President Committee)



26 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

90 per cent of the recommendations of the State Conference Board of Farm
Organizations. On Governor Dewey’s recommendation, the State assumed
all costs of rights-of-way and snow removal for State highways, saving
millions of dollars to rural taxpayers.

To meet the current food crisis, he created a Food Commission that is
helping farmers to save grain while maintaining production.

Governor Dewey believes in abundant production and opposes what he
calls the New Deal’s policy of “collapsing the farmer” as a remedy for
economic collapse.

VETERANS PROGRAM

Long before the end of the war, Governor Dewey was building up an
extensive program to help the returning veterans. More than one million
veterans have benefited from these services.

New York State has provided 8,581 apartments for veterans and their
families, in addition to housing for veteran college students, humbering 20,000.

To provide for veterans’ education, New York State established 4,800 new
scholarships for veterans, each worth $350 a year for four years. Because of
the foresight of the Governor in a program worked out with 87 college
presidents, New York State colleges and universities were able to increase
their enrollment by 100 per cent over prewar figures. More than 11,800
veterans were accommodated in three G. I. colleges converted from military
installations.

Governor Dewey’s Small Business Expansion Plan has offered aid and
counsel to veterans and war workers planning to start their own businesses.

HOUSING AND RENT CONTROL

New York is the most active of all the states in the field of slum clearance
and public housing for families of low income. By December 1, 1947, the State
had lent or contracted to lend $237,322,700 for public housing projects to
provide homes for almost 160,000 persons. In addition, the State will make cash
payments up to $13,000,000 a year, to maintain rents in the J)ublic housing
developments as low as $7 to $8.50 per room per month, including hot water,
heat, electricity and gas.

Due to Dewey'’s leadership New York was the only state with state rent
control when O. P. A. lapsed in the summer of 1946. While rents shot up in
other parts of the country, New York held the line until Federal Rent Control
was restored.

LEADERSHIP IN EDUCATION

In the last four years state aid for education in New York State has been
increased by 80 per cent.

Recognizing that a good education system requires well-paid teachers,
Governor Dewey sponsored raises in teachers’ salaries and provided state
funds for 83 per cent of the total increase.

Vast increases were made in state scholarship, and a Dewey-appointed
(r:]ommission is paving the way for the first State university in New York’s

istory.

Fi\)//e institutes for vocational training have been established offering
two-year courses beyond high school.

Thomas E. Dewey’s record as Governor of New York State is ample
evidence of his ability to provide the kind of good government which the
people of the United States need and which they will demand in November,
1948.

DEWEY FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE
RALPH D. MOORES, Manager

(This information furnished by Dewey for President Committee)



Primary Nnminatinp Election. May 21.1948 27

HAROLD E. STASSEN
Republican, Candidate for Nomination for President of the United States

HAROLD STASSEN’S WESTERN APPEAL: Harold Stassen comes from
an environment that has wide appeal in the West. Born and reared on a farm,
he came up the hard way, with deep interest in the men who work. Essentially
a builder, he possesses an infinite faith in the future of America and its
resources. With the outlook of a Westerner, as one paper has said, he has
noted with appreciation the rapid development of Oregon and other states in
this area in recent years, envisioned a greater progress for the future and
committed himself to measures that will contribute to this growth.

(This information furnished by Oregon Stassen for President Committee)



28 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

OREGON'’'S FUTURE: Development of power and reclamation resources,
reforestation, revision of federal land policies and other measures which are
of so much concern to the people of Oregon as they face the coming years will
have his sympathetic interest and support. Power and reclamation develop-
ment, he will regard, not as a government expense, but an investment for the
future in a new and expanding country, sure to return dividends in new jobs
and opportunities.

WHY STASSEN FILED IN OREGON: Upon filing in Oregon’s primary as
a candidate for the Republican nomination for President, Harold Stassen made
clear his position on major issues. He set forth as highlights of his campaign:

1. The development of the resources of the Pacific Northwest through
reclamation, hydro-electric power, flood control, and reforestation should be
carried forward rapidly and efficiently.

2. Two members of the next Republican Cabinet should come from the
eleven Western states and one of these should be the new Secretary of the
Interior.

3. Our American economy should be kept free, and alert action should be
taken by government to avoid high price booms and depression busts, and a
humanitarian concern for the welfare of the people should be fundamental
in government policy.

4. So long as the rulers of Russia follow their present obstructionist tactics,
shipments of machine tools and electrical machinery and apparatus to Russia
should be stopped.

5. The United Nations should be strengthened through a charter amend-
ing convention.

STASSEN—AS FARMER AND STUDENT: Harold Stassen's father and
mother were thrifty, hard-working pioneers, of Scandinavian, German and
Czech descent, in a little farming community near St. Paul, typical of the
sturdy stock that helped so much to build the West. Harold, growing up on
the farm, did all the tasks of the usual farm boy and looked ahead and planned.
Taking jobs nights as a grease boy in a bakery, sleeping car conductor, what-
ever he could get, he worked his way through the University and soon was
county attorney of his county.

STASSEN—AS GOVERNOR OF MINNESOTA: In a few years he was
Governor of Minnesota, dealing with new and complicated problems with such
abilities that the nation’s Governors twice chose him as their chairman. He
abolished the old spoils system that had prevailed in Minnesota and, with the
cooperation of the Legislature, placed state employees on a basis of merit. He
put through an act providing for a business manager for the state, with wide
powers to control spending and prevent deficits, and placed at its head, men
who could run the state on a business basis. Under his administration:

State debt was cut $39,445,000.
Expenditures of the state government were reduced $13,459,000.
The state tax on farms, homes and other property went down 45%.

Yet, because of the economies effected, increased funds were made
available for schools, welfare and other vital services.

STASSEN—AS LABOR MODERATOR: Stassen tackled the tough prob-
lem of labor disputes. Possessing an innate sense of fairness and an unusual
ability to reconcile differences and get people to work together, Stassen induced
the Legislature to pass a constructive labor peace law during his first term as
Governor in 1939 and showed that the state can, with a good law and honest
administration, promote the peaceful settlement of labor disputes. Instead of
conflict and turmoil, representatives of management and labor found that they
could sit down around a table, through the conciliation plan provided in this

(This information furnished by Oregon Stassen for President Committee)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21, 1948 29

act, and work out a solution of their disputes. Men going on strike in Minne-
sota dropped 70% after adoption of this plan while strike losses in the nation
were going up 90%.

STASSEN—AS OVERSEAS VETERAN: Deeply concerned about the threat
to liberties everywhere in the wars engulfing the globe, Stassen made a char-
acteristic decision. He resigned the governorship of Minnesota a few months
after starting his third term, so that he might join others of his generation at
the front, and soon was in active service as an assistant to Admiral Halsey.
His courage, calmness and capacity for leadership exhibited itself in this new
role, as in civilian life, and he was cited repeatedly for outstanding perform-
ance during Pacific naval battles.

STASSEN—AS UNITED NATIONS DELEGATE: While still in active
service with Halsey, Stassen was called back to this country to participate in
one of the biggest tasks ever undertaken by men. As one of the five American
delegates to the United Nations conference, he helped to write the charter
upon which millions of peoples everywhere have pinned hope for a world of
peace. Press correspondents, watching his work, voted him one of the two
outstanding delegates at the conference.

STASSEN'S AIM—NO MORE HARD TIMES FOR FARMERS: One of
the great needs facing the country, Stassen says, is to develop a sound farm
program to meet the new conditions confronting farmers. He believes that
the small, family sized farm is the great source of America’s strength and that
it must be preserved. Our aim in developing a new program, he says, should
be to place a minimum or floor under the income of the farmer on the small,
family-sized farm. Said he:

“We must never again permit farm families who are doing a good job
of farming to be bankrupt, evicted and broken.”

If we are to prevent booms and busts in America, if the country as a whole
is to prosper, Stassen says, agriculture must be placed on a more steady basis.
Looking ahead, he says: “I am confident that with sound general policies, not
only with reference to agriculture but our economy as a whole, there need
never again be an agricultural depression in America.” Our job, he believes,
is to provide an economy in which farmers can produce to the maximum and
continue to do so with reasonable safety.

AMERICA CAN PROVIDE NEW OPPORTUNITIES: No pessimist looking
backward, Stassen possesses equal faith in the resources of America to provide
new and greater opportunities for workers and business men alike. The
changes needed to meet new conditions can be made, he says, within the
framework of the principles that have made America a land of opportunity.
Our ﬁrimary purpose, he points out, ought to be to create an environment in
which private enterprise can secure the maximum production because: “Pro-
duction gives us our high standard of living and production is the real basis
of the nation’s strength.”

AID FOR SMALL BUSINESS: The government should take constructive
steps to aid and encourage small business, Stassen has insisted. The nation
needs to have small businesses, springing up contantly, furnishing new jobs
and opportunities, he has pointed out, and government should raise its reve-
nues so that it shall “to the least degree restrict and hamper the flow of idle
money into the creation of new products and new jobs.” With proper meas-
ures, intelligently and promptly administered, he says, “there is no basic
reason why our marvelous productive machinery ever should have runaway
booms or shocking crashes.”

(This information furnished by Oregon Stassen for President Committee)



30 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN WORKERS AND EMPLOYERS: Conflicts
between employers and workers, he would seek to smooth away. Interests of
workers and employers are bound up together Stassen says. Employers should
not seek to crush workers, he believes. “Labor is people, men and women,
fellow citizens,” he said once. Workers neither should seek to cripple or block
the progress of their employers, he says. All groups, he feels, must advance
together. What is needed most in America, he has said, is a unity of the people
and a willingness to pull together and advance the common welfare. A Presi-
dent of the United States, if he is a man of ability, vision and leadership, can
do much to promote that essential unity.

WHAT OREGON EDITORS SAY OF HAROLD STASSEN

OREGON VOTER—The record shows Stassen’'s overall experience best
gualifies him for President.

OREGON STATESMAN, Salem, Ex-Governor Charles A. Sprague—He is
a man of conviction with frankness in stating his conviction. His ideas of
government are well balanced.

HERALD AND NEWS, Klamath Falls, Malcom Epley—Personally we like
(Stassen’s) direct approach to issues and his forthright efforts to line up
support.

REGISTER GUARD, Eugene—Harold Stassen has what the Republican
Party needs.

HILLSBORO ARGUS—Stassen’s clear-cut answers indicate he has a good
grasp of public affairs. . . . Mr. Stassen will find considerable support for
his candidacy in Oregon.

MILTON EAGLE—We personally think (Stassen) is the best man we could
put in the White House.

TILLAMOOK HEADLIGHT HERALD—Mr. Stassen is a “big” man and
not only in size.

COQUILLE VALLEY SENTINEL—Young, aggressive, honest—Stassen is
capable of holding up the high traditions of the Republican Party.

OREGON JOURNAL, Portland—Stassen used the shirt sleeve, grass roots

approach . . . getting right down to earth with Oregon editors, students,
townspeople.
BAKER DEMOCRAT HERALD—Stassen . . . has given a great deal of

constructive thought to the chief problems of the day and he is seeking
solutions on merit and not on how to gain votes.

SALEM CAPITAL JOURNAL—Stassen is well informed on all current
issues and has a truly liberal viewpoint.

THE DALLES OPTIMIST—Oregon Republicans interested in a revitalized
progressive approach by their party to national and regional problems and a
new emphasis on the development of the West are finding an aggressive
champion in Mr. Stassen . .. By all means he should be supported by forward-
looking Republicans in the Western States.

OREGON STASSEN FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE
ROBERT A. ELLIOTT, Chairman

(This information furnished by Oregon Stassen for President Committee)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 31

JOS. O. STEARNS
Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Presidential Elector

Born Walla Walla, Wash. Ter., October 30, 1885,
son of Jos. O. and Isabel R. (Smith) Stearns.

Removed with family to Portland, thence to Alsea
Bay in Benton (now Lincoln) County, in 1887.

Spent early boyhood on ranch and returned to
Portland in 1898. Educated in public schools, Wood-
cock Academy and Willamette University.

Admitted to practice of law in 1912. Served as

District Attorney for Curry County in early 20's.

Subsequently served as Chief Assistant United States

Attorney and Special Assistant Attorney General for

Oregon, and as Special Counsel and Acting Chief Deputy City Attorney for
Portland, during World War IlI.

Presently engaged in private practice as member of law firm of Stearns &
Lessard, 505 Corbett Building, Portland, Oregon.

Married. Residence, 1734 S. W. Park Avenue, Portland.
Life long Republican.

Father, the late Judge J. O. Stearns, pioneer lawyer and jurist who was
born in Jackson County, Oregon, in 1855 (son of the Rev. Samuel Eastman
Stearns, early day Baptist Minister and Circuit Rider) during his lifetime
held many positions of public honor, among them that of Republican Presi-
dential Elector in 1928.

Slogan: “Restore constitutional government. Cherish and preserve Ameri-
can traditions, ideals, institutions.”

JOS. O. STEARNS

(This information furnished by Jos. O. Stearns)



32 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

GUY CORDON

Republican, Candidate for Nomination for United States Senator

Guy Cordon, Oregon’s senior Senator, was appointed by Governor Earl
Snell to succeed Senator Charles L. McNary and elected in 1944 for a four
year term. He is a “working” Senator who has accomplished much for Oregon
and her citizens.

Guy Cordon’s value to the state is enhanced by his standing in the U. S.
Senate. Space does not permit a complete listing of the important Senate com-
mittee assignments he now holds. Longtime observers of the U.S. Senate
consider Senator Cordon’s progress in this respect nothing short of phenomenal.

Senator Cordon has always worked in close cooperation and in complete
harmony with other members of the Oregon Congressional delegation and this
teamwork has been of great benefit to the state.

Senator Cordon supports United States participation in world affairs on
a common sense basis. Last spring he studied conditions in Europe and the
Middle-East at first hand. More recently he headed the Congressional dele-
gation considering the problem of statehood for Hawaii. Now, more than ever,
it is to the best interests of Oregon and the nation to keep U. S. Senator Gy
Cordon on the job!

CORDON FOR U. S. SENATOR COMMITTEE
W. H. STEIWER, Chairman GEORGE F. JAMESON,
Fossil, Oregon Exec. Sec'y, Portland, Oregon
401 S. W. Stark, Portland 4, Oregon—BE 4044

(This information furnished by Cordon for U. S. Senator Committee)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 33

JOHN T. HENSLEY
Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Congressman, First District

I, John Taft Hensley, was born October 12, 1908, in a log cabin in Seminole
County, Oklahoma.

Finished Konawa High School May 23, 1929.

Finished Bookkeeping and Business Administration Course in Draughon’s
Business College, Tulsa, Oklahoma, 1931.

I married Marvelle Norwood of Morrilton, Arkansas, July 1, 1931.

We have three children: One son, Taft Norwood, age 15 years, and two
daughters, Carolyn Sue, age 13, and Letty Ann, age 5.

| am a saved, God fearing Missionary Baptist.

Believe in the Bible and the American Constitution and will uphold them
to the letter to the best of my knowledge and ability.

Yes, | believe in advancement, but believe in a sound, safe, sane, and
business-like foundation under our economy.

I arrived in Portland, Oregon, January 21, 1943. Worked in Oregon Ship-
yard until V. J. Day, August 21, 1945

My home now is in St. Helens, Oregon; am employed as the Branch E.
Manager for the Oregonian out of St. Helens.
JOHN T. HENSLEY

(This information furnished by John T. Hensley)



Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

WALTER NORBLAD

Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Congressman, First District

RESIDENCE:
EDUCATION:

POLITICAL:

MILITARY:

IN CONGRESS

Resided in Astoria, Oregon, 39 years.

Graduate U. of O., (Bach, of Science, Doctor of Jurispru-
dence); Graduate work, Harvard Law School, then traveled
in 35 countries, later traveled around the world, thus gain-
ing valuable knowledge on foreign affairs.

Oregon Legislature 1935 to 1939; delegate GOP National
Convention, 1940—Secretary of Rules Committee; elected to
Congress January, 1946. Reelected November, 1946.

Entered military service, 1942; combat intelligence
officer 9th Air Force; overseas one year and half, made
voluntary combat flights including initial D Day assault;
awarded air medal; later served on War Production Board
in Detroit for AAF; discharged 1945.

Under House rules, Norblad has acquired seniority of
two terms and due to large nationwide turnover in last gen-
eral election, now has seniority over 105 members; member
of Armed Services Committee which is vitally important to
Pacific Northwest. His background and training qualify him
to actively and effectively represent you.

Congressman Norblad in 1936 married Elizabeth Bend-
strup of Astoria and formerly of Yamhill County; one son,
9 years old; member of VFW, American Legion, Masonic
Lodge, I. O. O. F., Elks, Eagles, and Presbyterian Church.

WALTER NORBLAD

(This information furnished by Walter Norblad)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 35

GLENN C. ACKERMAN

Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Governor

Conditions in Oregon have changed
greatly in the past ten years. Authorities
agree that the pressing need for the ex-
pansion of its commercial and industrial
structures to care for the rapid and con-
tinuing growth of its population, com-
bine to present problems requiring more
able leadership and capable administra-
tion of the ever widening scope of its
business affairs.

Included in the membership of the or-
ganization, headed by this committee,
are hundreds of people in all walks of
life throughout the State who are in-
terested in living happier, more useful
lives. We believe that your ability and
ours to benefit by the things we talk
about depends considerably upon our
government. The ideals, motives and
strength of individuals in government
have much to do with our wages, the
prices we get and pay, the taxes we pay,
our freedom of initiative and action, and our American way.

This year’'s gubernatorial campaign will be a contest between individuals.
We have a favorite candidate whose qualifications have been carefully ex-
amined and found to be in keeping with the requirements of the office. His
love for his adopted State outshines his personal ambition to be Governor. His
programs are considered to be plainly for the good of the people rather than the
enticing of votes. He has the courage to say no to you or us, should we ask self-
ishly for a government handout that others will have to pay for. He stands
firmly for private enterprise with government controls, as opposed to govern-
ment operation of industries and business. He believes in running the govern-
ment on the same sound principles of budgeting and solvency that he expects
of private business, and has the ability and gumption to bring it about. In our
opinion he cannot be pushed around by expediency, selfish politicians or
pressure groups to the injury of unorganized masses. He has the sense
and desire to act for the benefit of our present and future population rather
than striving for the preservation of past practices which are no longer useful.
He is big enough and so intent on selling this State on good government and
good citizenship that he has neither the inclination nor time for throwing

(This information furnished by Ackerman for Governor Committee)



36 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

stones at other candidates or parties. He even admits that he does not possess
all of the virtues that his opponents do and that they even have some merit.

Upon popular demand prompting a resolution adopted by the membership
of this organization, we present to you for consideration the name of Glenn
Ackerman as a candidate for nomination for the office of Governor. Forward
looking and aggressive but tempered by the caution of the successful business
executive, Ackerman possesses the balanced qualities of leadership and th.e
capacity of the empire builder. Outstandingly successful in his wide business
operation and a long time student of political science and governmental
administration, Ackerman presents the people of Oregon with an opportunity
to avail themselves of seasoned but comparatively youthful political leader-
ship and business administration. Progressive and liberal in his views, Acker-
man has carefully chosen a platform reflecting concrete programs embodying
proposed plans to induct modern features into the industrial development of
our State while proposing certain reorganizations to eliminate waste and pro-
vide for tax conservation. Ackerman’s campaign is to be waged around his
sincere desire and promise “to work in all ways to better the living conditions
of all of the people in the State of Oregon,” for he is determined if nominated
and elected to advance the wealth and prosperity of the State to a place
equal if not in advance of the other States in this vast Northwestern empire.
Ackerman’s proven efficiency and driving energy are needed now to ade-
quately cope with the problems involved in Oregon’s growing pains.

ACKERMAN FOR GREATER OREGON

ACKERMAN FOR GOVERNOR COMMITTEE

Ej FRED R. DIERKING
Secretary

(This information furnished by Ackerman for Governor Committee)



primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 37

JOHN H. HALL
Republican. Candidate for Nomination for Governor

The sudden call to shoulder the heavy responsibilities of Governor of
Oregon found in John H. Hall a man able, qualified, and experienced, who for
over fifteen years has served in our State Legislature.

On October 30, 1947, John Hall became our chief executive and has capably,
honestly and efficiently performed the duties of governor.

Born in Oregon, a member of a pioneer family, John Hall has lived in
Oregon all his life with the exception of his war time service. He is married
and has three children. He is a home owner and taxpayer.

He is doing a good job. He is a conscientious public servant. His record
as governor is deserving of your support.
ALEX. G. BARRY

(This information furnished by Alex. G. Barry)



38 Statements of Candidates, Republican party

MEET YOUR GOVERNOR

John H. Hall, 24th Governor of Oregon, was born in Portland, on February
7th, 1899, the son of Jessie and John H. Hall, Sr. He succeeded to the governor-
shlp on October 30, 1947, following the death of Governor Earl Snell in a
plane crash, which also took the lives of the Secretary of State and President
of the Oregon Senate. As Speaker of the Oregon House of Representatives, he
was third in line of succession for the governorship; after the President of the
Senate.

During World War | he enlisted in the Navy at the age of 18, serving as a
medical corpsman and hospital apprentice aboard the U. S. S. Floridian. He
was discharged in 1919 at the Bremerton Navy Yard. Following attendance
in Portland secondary schools, Governor Hall attended Oregon State College,
where he graduated with a Bachelor of Science degree in 1923.

Following graduation from college. Governor Hall attended the North-
western College of Law, graduating with an LL.B., and was admitted to the
Oregon Bar in 1926.

Governor Hall was elected to the Oregon Legislature from Multnomah
County in 1933, 1939, 1943, 1945 and 1947, and in the 1947 session he was
elected Speaker of the House.

_ In addition to professional groups, Governor Hall is a member of various
civic, fraternal, and veterans organizations.

_As governor, John Hall has been forthright and conscientious. In announc-
ing his candidacy he said in part:

“The office of governor is one of many duties and great responsibilities.
My predecessor, the late Earl Snell, was an able executive and | have endeav-
ored to carry out his policies. With but one exception there have been no
changes with respect to those people who are charged with the duty of
administering the State government.

“On appointments and problems of major importance, | have sought the
advice and counsel of many well-informed and public spirited citizens. But
while | have sought and welcomed such advice and counsel, my decisions
have been my own and | alone am responsible for them.

“1 have given thoughtful consideration to the question of becoming a candi-
date for governor. | have no specific changes or recommendations to suggest,
nor do | propose to make empty promises impossible of fulfillment. As issues
arise they will be met squarely and discussed frankly.

“1 have an abiding faith in the future of the State of Oregon. As long as
I occupy the office of governor I shall do everything in my power to promote
the welfare and further the interests of my native state. To be governor of
Oregon is a high honor and offers an opportunity to serve the state and its
people. On that basis | submit my name to the people as a candidate for
governor.”

HALL FOR GOVERNOR COMMITTEE

By DON EVA
Mead Building
Portland, Ore.

(This information furnished by Hall for Governor Committee)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 39

DOUGLAS McKAY
Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Governor

The name of Douglas McKay has for years been associated with con-
structive effort . . . with jobs that have been finished and well done.

Capable and sincere, he has a warm friendliness that attracts people
instinctively. Aggressively energetic by nature, he thinks and acts with the
simplicity and directness of a business man accustomed to action. He speaks
his mind freely and frankly but with a friendly smile that earns confidence
and cooperation.

The most striking fact of his record is that in civic affairs, in business, in
the legislature and in fraternal and veteran activities . . . his close associates
have consistently chosen him for ﬁositions of trust and responsibility. This
record, the success he has made of his own business and the background of his
personal life and associates—are why people are saying “You can count on
Doug McKay”.

(This information furnished by McKay for Governor Committee}



40 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

DOUGLAS McKAY ... the man

Born in Portland, 1893. His family has lived in Oregon more than 100
years. Married in 1917 to Mabel C. Hill of Portland. Three children: Douglas,
Jr., deceased; Shirley McKay Hadley; Mary Lou McKay, now a student in
agriculture at Oregon State.

Attended Portsmouth, Ladd and Lincoln schools in Portland. Graduated
in agriculture, Oregon State, where he was president of the freshman class,
president of the student body and later of the Alumni Association.

Took his first job when 13 years old to help support himself and mother.
Carried newsEapers drove a butcher wagon and worked on a paper to get
his_public school education. Worked his way through Oregon State as a
janitor in the Science Building, working for a laundry and at odd jobs.

Began his business career as an office boy at the Union Depot in Portland
at $35.00 per month. After first war, sold insurance and then automobiles.
Advanced to sales manager, which position he left to establish with borrowed
capital the Douglas McKay Chevrolet Company of Salem. This firm, now
one of the outstanding dealerships on the coast, last year moved into its
own plant covering almost an acre in downtown Salem.

In World War |, served as First Lieutenant in the famous 91st Division.
Combat infantry officer in the Meuse Argonne offensive, where he was
severely wounded. Returned to the service in World War 11, serving at Camp
Murray and Camp Adair. Discharged after 3\V2 years of service as a major.

Fraternal affiliations: Mason, Elk, Eagle.

DOUGLAS McKAY . .. his record
State Senator continuously since 1935. No member of the present senate
has served longer. Chairman of the important Committee on Roads and
Highways since 1937. Member, present Legislative Interim Committee on
Highways. Member of the executive committee, Port of Portland Develop-
ment. Chairman, Citizens Committee, Willamette Valley Project. Former
mayor of Salem.

Business leadership recognized by his election as president of the Salem
Chamber of Commerce, state president of the Automobile Dealers Association,
State Director of the American Automobile Association.

Campaign chairman of the Salem Community Chest for four years. Past
Master of Salem Lodge No. 4, A. F. and A. M. At various times, member of
many community boards including the Salvation Army Advisory Board, Boy
Scouts Council, Y.M.C.A., board of trustees of the Presbyterian Church.
Now serving as state president of the National Society for Crippled Children
and Adults.

Past Commander of Capitol Post No. 9, American Legion. Charter member
of 40 et 8 of Oregon. Life member of Disabled War Veterans, member of,
Veterans of Foreign Wars, Purple Heart, Military Order of World Wars,
S. A. R

DOUGLAS McKAY . . . leadership for Oregon

Oregon can trust the leadership of a man whose war comrades picked
him as commander of their legion post, whose business associates picked him
for president of the Chamber of Commerce, whose neighbors elected him
mayor of his home town, whose competitors chose him for state president of
their trade association.

There are no tinsel promises in his campaign. He is represented for what
he is: a man who has been successful in what he undertook, who has dem-
onstrated an unusual and sincere interest in people and their problems, and
who now, at the peak of his energies and career, is willing to undertake the
major responsibility of being your Governor. “You can count on McKay”.

McKAY FOR GOVERNOR COMMITTEE
W. L. (BILL) PHILLIPS, Chairman

(This information furnished by McKay for Governor Committee)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 41

JOHN PEYTON
Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Governor

After considerable thought and con-
sideration, based upon my observation of
political activity in the State of Oregon,,
and with the realization that there was a
place in the State of Oregon for efficient
and constructive administration, | place
my name before the voters of Oregon as
a candidate for Governor. It has been my
observation that certain promises were
made to the people of Oregon upon elec-
tion platforms and that after elections the
efforts and the benefits of the office-
holder were directed toward a selected
few for the personal advantage of the
incumbent. It is my firm belief that the
holder of any public office should use his
entire efforts for the promotion and the-
advancement of those things which will
benefit the greatest number of his electors,
and it would be m¥| positive stand that
this principle be adhered to without ex-
ception.

Being a disabled veteran of the First

World War, I am vitally interested in the

welfare of those patriotic men and women

who sacrificed their time and effort for

the preservation of our democratic prin-

cifples in the recent world war. | believe that it is an obligation of the State

of Oregon to render its weight and its prestige to the furtherance of housing

programs for veterans and to make available to them the highest form of
education which the State of Oregon is able to provide.

As a farmer and real estate broker | am cognizant of the problems facing
business men and farmers. It is essential that market roads be constructed
throughout the state. The utmost advancement of flood control and bank
Iro'fjection should be promoted to alleviate the huge property losses due to
oods.

| have had experience as a private investigator, delving into the activities
of subversive elements on the Pacific coast and | believe that our efforts
should be expended toward the riddance of all subversive elements and
groups and that the State Police system should be enlarged and reinforced
with sufficient trained men to ferret out any and all groups and individuals
and to place them under the strictest surveillance.

I am not in favor of a general retail sales tax for the State of Oregon for
the reason that this form of taxation is not a true form of taxation in that
the responsibility for the payment is passed on to the consumer who is already
burdened with taxes. | am in favor of increasing the personal exemption
allowed under the Ore?on State Income Tax and a proportionate increase
in the higher brackets of personal income.

I will always submit to reasonable suggestions and conferences with
respect to the problems of the people of the state and maintain a cooperative
attitude for the solution of those problems. 1 believe that with the proper
administration the State of Oregon may be made a better place in which
to live and | respectfully submit my qualifications and my beliefs to the
Republican voters at the primary election May 21, 1948.

JOHN PEYTON
(This information furnished by John Peyton)



12 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

GEO. H. FLAGG
Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Secretary of State

Geo. H. Flagg is qualified for the office of Secretary of State and member-
ship on the State Board of Control by long experience in state business and
his outstanding record as a public official.

He served as Chief Deputy Secretary of State under P. J. Stadelman, and
was reappointed by Earl Snell, under whom he served for eight years. At the
request of Robert S. Farrell, Jr. he remained for five months after Farrell took
office. Appointed to the exceedingly important position of Public Utilities
Commissioner in 1943 by Governor Snell, his services in that post were of such
high caliber that he was honored by Snell’'s reappointment for an additional
four year term in 1947. Believing that no ap?ointive officer should campaign
on the state’s time and that the integrity of the position could be guarded
best by such action, he resigned as Utilities Commissioner on March 15th, to
become a candidate for Secretary of State.

Geo. H. Flagg has had an exceedingly active and influential part in the
sound state government that has been Oregon’s during the past few years. In
his position as Chief Deputy, he had an important part in carrying out the
many improvements in administration in the Secretary of State’s office that
were so prominent during the incumbency of Earl Snell. There he demon-
strated ability as an efficient and courteous administrator, and one ever
vigilant to reduce needless operating expense and eliminate useless red tape.

Flagg’'s administration in the office of Utilities Commissioner has been
commended by people in all walks of life. He has truly and effectively repre-

(This information furnished by Paul B. Wallace)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 43

sented the public interest, and his orders in important cases have received
nation wide attention. Recognition of his work is evidenced by the fact that
he is a member of the executive committee of National Association of Railroad
and Utilities Commissioners, and Chairman of the Mountain-Pacific States
Conference, made up of the eleven western states.

Geo. H. Flagg is a native Oregonian, son of E. H. Flagg, pioneer printer and
publisher of this state. Attended public schools and business college in Salem,
then learned the printing trade in St. Helens. As a young man worked as
store clerk, longshoreman, gillnetter and in box factory. Then as printer and
publisher in Elgin, La Grande, Prairie City, Astoria, Condon, Prineville and
The Dalles. Married Hetta Spencer, February 28th, 1914, at La Grande. He
says:

“The office of Secretary of State is one of the most important in the gift
of the people of the state, and should not be regarded as merely a stepping
stone to higher honors. It deserves full time service and close attention, and
I will treat it in this manner if elected. | favor carefully safeguarding the
state’s surplus in order that it may be used to the greatest advantage in future
reduction of property taxes; wise and careful use of funds for construction
and expansion that are now or may be made available, so that our institutions
may benefit to the greatest extent; promotion and use of state land for stock-
?rower and farmer, at reasonable charges, to add to the irreducible school
und; advancement of Oregon’s outstanding forestry program; extended con-
servation and development of fish and game resources; more attention to the
tourist industry, and adequate old age pensions. | pledge close attention to
all these matters, and a conscientious effort to see that the state gets full
value for every dollar expended.

“The saving of lives by further development of the traffic safety program,
initiated while 1 was Chief Deputy Secretary of State, should be made a major
activity, cooperating to the fullest extent with national and local traffic
safety organizations.”

COMMENT OF THE PRESS

“Of all the candidates thus far announced Flagg is by all means the most
experienced and trained man in state affairs. During the years he has obtained
a background of state affairs equaled by no other candidate. The trust in which
Mr. Flagg was held by the late Governor was demonstrated additionally at
the time of Mr. Snell’'s death in the fact that Mr. Flagg was named executor
of the Governor's sizeable estate. The administrative work of the Secretary
of State’s office and the Board of Control deserves the services of a man as
experienced in state affairs and as highly regarded for courage and integrity as
is George Flagg.” Coos Bay Times.

“He served with distinction under Governor Earl Snell. He is thoroughly
familiar with the work. As Public Utilities Commissioner he has shown rare
good judgment and eminent fairness in all his dealings. He is a man of solid
reputation and fine character. George Flagg has a liberal point of view but
lacks any of the prima donna attitude that frequently attends public office.”
Oregon Labor Press.

“Flagg is the only Eastern Oregon candidate who, if elected, will hold one
of the three positions on the all-powerful state Board of Control. Has been
a credit to this area durin? his many years in state service. His fairness and
judgment have made him friends even in those corporations against which he

as rendered unfavorable decisions.” The Dalles Chronicle.

“He acted in the public interest.” Oregon Journal.

“Geo. H. Flagg can and will conduct that office (Secretary of State) in an
efficient, economical and courteous manner. His sound business policies and
political judgment, together with his intimate knowledge of state affairs,
through years of contact with the heart of the state government, qualifies him
well for the office he seeks.” Condon Globe Times.

PAUL B. WALLACE, Salem
(This information furnished by Paul B. Wallace)



44 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

EARL T. NEWBRY
Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Secretary of State

Earl T. Newbry pledges continued prompt, courteous and efficient
administration of the affairs of the office of Secretary of State.
GENE ROSSMAN

(This information furnished by Gene Rossman)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 45

EARL T. NEWBRY

Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Secretary of State

In Secretary of State Earl T. Newbry the citizens of Oregon have a man
of proved executive ability.

Sound planning, thrift and energy brought him outstanding success as a
grower and shipper of Oregon pears and apples.

By application of these same practical principles to public office, Earl T.
Newbry has established an enviable record of service to his state.

For many years Earl T. Newbry has taken a leading role in the civic life
of his home community. He has been especially active in charitable cam-
paigns and in youth character building organizations.

Earl T. Newbry first served his state in an elective office as a member
of the House of Representatives in the 1939 and 1941 sessions. Voters of
Jackson County sent him to the Senate in 1942 and again in 1946.

During his legislative service, Newbry was a strong champion of highway
and agricultural legislation.

In 1947 he was chairman of the Senate Labor and Industries Committee
and assisted in the drafting of legislation increasing unemployment compen-
sation and industrial accident benefits.

He was also vice-chairman of the Assessment and Taxation Committee,
and a member of the committees of Forestry, Agriculture, Irrigation and
State Affairs.

Earl T. Newbry is not a professional politician. He is a successful busi-
ness man who has devoted his time and talents to the betterment of his
community and state. His broad private experience managing large payrolls,
directing the complex activities of his growing business enterprise, exemplifies
him as a high type, energetic American—a good citizen who repays the region
that helped him prosper by devoting full time to his state’s business affairs.
Oregon’s State Board of Control, of which the Secretary of State is a member,
is a better board because of the sound, financial and personnel directing
experience of Earl T. Newbry.

NEWBRY FOR SECRETARY OF STATE COMMITTEE

GENE ROSSMAN, Chairman, 1135 S. W. Yamhill
Portland 5, Oregon

(This information furnished by Newbry for Secretary of State Committee)



46 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

ORMOND R. BEAN
Republican, Candidate for Nomination for State Treasurer

Bean is a man of mature judgment,
backed by business and professional ex-
perience, a proven public official with
service at municipal, state, and Federal
levels.

His experience and knowledge of the
state eminently fit him for the office of
State Treasurer and member of the
Board of Control. His architectural and
construction experience will be of added
value in connection with the State
building program.

Bean's family were pioneers. All his

grandparents came to Oregon in 1852

His paternal grandfather was Professor

Thomas Condon, eminent Oregon geolo-

gist. His father was Robert S. Bean, who

served in a judicial capacity in Oregon

for over 49 years. Bean was born in

Eugene. He attended high school in

Salem and Eugene, and his higher edu-

cation was at Willamette University, University of Oregon, and Massachusetts

Institute of Technology. His wife is the former Eva Allen, descendant of an

Eastern Oregon pioneer family. They make their home in Portland and have

two children, Mary Elizabeth (Betty) Bean and Ormond R. Bean, Jr., who
is in business with his father.

For 22 years he was a practicing architect in Portland and Eugene, and
was then elected Portland City Commissioner, serving in that capacity until
he resigned to accept the position of Oregon Public Utilities Commissioner.

During his tenure of office as Portland City Commissioner, Bean was a
member of the Oregon State Planning Board, serving as chairman of that
body for over three years. He was president of the League of Oregon Cities
for two years and later served as a director. During this period Bean gained
an intimate and extensive knowledge of Oregon, its resources, and the prob-
lems confronting the cities and the people of the state as a whole.

While he was Oregon Public Utilities Commissioner, Bean spent a con-
siderable part of his time working with farmers, farm groups, and others in
the equitable adjustment of shipping rates on their products. These included
adjustments on agricultural produce, fruit, livestock, wool, logs and minerals,
as well as specific products as applied to particular locations in the state.

(This information furnished by Ormond R. Bean for
State Treasurer Committee)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 47

During the late war Bean served overseas with the Office of Defense
Transportation and the Department of State, in Hawaii for one year, Puerto
Rico six months, and Cairo, Egypt, fourteen months. He returned to Oregon in
March, 1946, and since then has been practicing architecture in Portland.

SUMMARY
Native Oregonian.
Lived in Eugene and Salem 30 years, balance in Portland.
Practiced architecture throughout the state.

Portland City Commissioner.

(While City Commissioner,
Member—Oregon State Planning Board;
Chairman 3% years.
Member—Northwest Regional Planning Board.
President—League of Oregon Cities.)

Oregon Public Utilities Commissioner.

Federal overseas service, World War 11
Office of Defense Transportation
Regional Director, Territory of Hawaii 1 year.
Regional Director, Territory of Puerto Rico 6 months.
Department of State
Director of Transport, Middle East Supply
Center—headquarters Cairo, Egypt, 14 months.

Now practicing architecture in Portland.

Bean has been successful in business and has established a reputation of
effective and constructive public administration, and has been recognized as
an able and conscientious public servant.

He is a member of several fraternal and civic organizations, including the
Kiwanis, Maccabees, Masons, Woodmen of the World, and the City Club of
Portland.

The State Board of Control consists of the Governor, Secretary of State, and
State Treasurer. The Board of Control manages the State’s business. Bean is
offering his private and public record as a basis on which the voter can
appraise the value of his training and experience in connection with his
candidacy.

SLOGAN:
“An approach to State problems gained through business and public
administrative experience.”

ORMOND R. BEAN FOR STATE TREASURER COMMITTEE
JAMES K. FUDGE, Chairman
AL WESTON, Secretary

(This information furnished by Ormond R. Bean for
State Treasurer Committee)



48 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

HOWARD C. BELTON
Republican, Candidate for Nomination for State Treasurer

Senator Howard C. Belton, candidate for State Treasurer, is eminently-
gualified to render the State of Oregon creditable service in this office.

Fifteen years experience in legislative and administrative government in
Oregon. Now in his third 4-year term as State Senator. He has served as
acting governor, for a total period of more than three months; on the State
Board of Control and on the State Land Board. Two terms on the State Emer-

gency Board.

A farmer with 33 years experience in agricultural production and market-
ing, owning and operating farms at Canby, Oregon. Fifty-five years of age;
—old enough to be experienced, young enough to be vigorous.

Mr. and Mrs. Belton are parents of four children, of whom their two older
sons saw active duty in World War I1.

Howard Belton is experienced, able, fair and courageous. On his excellent
record you may support his candidacy with confidence.

P. K. HAMMOND
Oregon City, Oregon

(This information furnished by P. K. Hammond)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 49

SIG UNANDER
Republican, Candidate for Nomination for State Treasurer

My candidacy for the nomination for State Treasurer is based on these
qualifications:

I. EXPERIENCE—For several years before entering the service | served
as Executive Assistant to former Governor Charles A. Sprague and became

(This information furnished by Sig Unander)



50 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

acquainted with the workings of the various phases of state government.
Having conducted research studies on such subjects as agriculture and land
use, forestry, public employees’ retirement system, and Oregon’s institutions,
I am informed on many of the state’s current problems which must be met
by the State Board of Control, of which the Treasurer is a member. |1 am also
familiar with state affairs through my activities in the Republican party,
having served as treasurer of the Republican State Central Committee, vice-
chairman of Oregon Republican Club, in various Young Republican offices and
am now a Republican Precinct Committeeman.

1. EDUCATION AND TRAINING—With a master's degree from the
Stanford Graduate School of Business and an A B in Political Science, |
have sound professional training.

I1l. YOUTH—ASs a 34-year-old army veteran and native Oregonian, | am
anxious to further the voice of the young voter, and particularly the ex-
serviceman, in the Republican party as well as in state affairs. It is my
contention that when qualified young people are available, they should be
given an opportunity in government to represent the large number of voters
falling in the younger age group. Having served overseas for over three
years in the late war, I am well aware of veterans’ problems, and am at
present a member of the American Legion, Veterans of Foreign Wars and
Military Order of World Wars. Fraternal affiliations include the Masons and
the Eagles.

IV. PROGRESSIVE AND CONSTRUCTIVE PLATFORM—In addition to
the financial and fiscal responsibilities of the State Treasurer, he is also
a member of the State Board of Control. This body governs the State in-
stitutions and is responsible for the care, training, and future of all inmates.
In previous public experience and private life I have lent sympathetic under-
standing and aggressive assistance to the less fortunate of our citizens.

Oregon has been good to me, and | offer my services as a younger Re-
publican and a qualified young veteran.

SLOGAN: “Republican Candidate for State Treasurer. A qualified young
veteran—build our party.”

SIG UNANDER

(This information furnished by Sig Unander)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 51

STANLEY JONES

Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Attorney General

Stanley Jones was born in Edgar

County, Illinois, on May 4, 1890. During

early childhood his family migrated

west, settling near Carlsbad, New

Mexico, where he attended rural grade

school, and three years of high school at

Lake Arthur, New Mexico. He took his

college work at Baylor University, Waco,

Texas, and subsequently served as high

school principal at Hope, New Mexico.

He enlisted in World War I, in May, 1917,

and served over seas for two and one-

half years as Lieutenant in the 372nd

Infantry. He served for one year at the

front, where he was attached to the

French Army Intelligence, and was twice

wounded and awarded the Purple Heart

and other decorations for gallantry in

action. He was discharged from the

military service on February 16, 1920,

settling in Roseburg, Oregon, where from

1920 until 1924 he was engaged in tim-

ber and construction work. He then

entered Northwestern College of Law at

Portland, was graduated and admitted

to the Oregon Bar in 1926, and entered

the general practice of law at Klamath

Falls, continuing in private practice until

May, 1944, when he accepted appointment as Chief Civil Deputy District

Attorney for Multnomah County, in which capacity he served until September

1, 1947, when he resigned to reenter private practice in which he is now
engaged at 505 Corbett Building, Portland.

While serving in the office of the District Attorney, he prepared and
successfully prosecuted all cases of a civil nature coming within the juris-
diction of his office, and including one tax case which saved to the County and
State upwards of three million dollars. His handling of cases while serving
in the District Attorney’s office, was uniformly and without exception suc-
cessful, both in the Circuit and Supreme Courts. In addition to the handling
of these cases, he also served as legal advisor to all County officials and
commissions. He also represented Multnomah County in a legal capacity at
the 1947 session of the Legislature, preparing bills and in an advisory capacity
in matters relating to taxation, roads, welfare, sanitation, and numerous other
matters.

Member of: American Legion, Military Order of the World Wars, Order
of the Purple Heart, D. A. V., Veterans of Foreign Wars, Masonic Order,
B. P. O. E, F. O. E.,, Optomist Club, and Delta Theta Phi, law fraternity.
Married, resides at 708 N. W. 19th Avenue, Portland.

Stanley Jones’ declaration of policy is this:

“If elected, I will concern myself strictly with the duties of my office, and
will counsel and advise with the District Attorneys and State Officers
generally, promptly as they may request”

STANLEY JONES

(This information furnished by Stanley Jones)



52 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

GEORGE NEUNER
Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Attorney General

Graduated from Central Oregon State Normal School and Willamette
University College of Law; admitted to practice in 1908. City Attorney of
Roseburg 1910. Elected Representative of Douglas County and served in the
Session of 1911; elected State Senator and served in the Session of 1913.
Appointed District Attorney for Douglas County by Governor West, twice
elected and served until 1923. In 1925, on recommendation of Senator McNary,
was appointed United States Attorney for Oregon; reappointed by President
Coolidge in 1929 and served until July 1, 1933. Engaged in private practice in
Portland and McMinnville. At behest of Governor Meier served on Knox
Liquor Committee and later as attorney for the Oregon Liquor Control Com-
mission. In 1943, on the death of I. H. Van Winkle, was appointed Attorney
General by Governor Snell. Elected in 1944 and now completing my first term.

This public service and experience has familiarized me with the affairs
of our state and the problems of its people which | believe qualifies me to
interpret the laws of our state committed to my charge fairly and impartially
and without fear or favor. Upon that platform | ask your support for the
republican nomination for reelection.

GEORGE NEUNER

(This information furnished by George Neuner)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 53

E. S. BENJAMIN

Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Representative in the Legislative
Assembly, Twelfth District, Marion County

To the Voters of Marion County:

If elected to represent the 12th District, I will strive at all times to give
full measure of honest thought and sincere effort toward better, not neces-
sarily more, laws for the people of Oregon.

As a father of four sons and a property owner, | have a definite interest
in the proper utilization of natural resources to the best interests of the public.
I believe in good schools with proper financing to keep them progressive and
equipped with competent, well paid instructors.

I believe in and will work toward adequate provisions for civil service,
old age and survivors’ benefits.

As a cannery worker | have been close to the problems of working people,
industry and agriculture, and believe in the improvement of the Industrial
Accident, Safety and Unemployment Compensation laws to safeguard the
workers. | believe in full assistance to the farmer, business and industry, and

the removal of any hampering laws which hinder the progress of our state
economy.

E. S. BENJAMIN

(This information furnished by E. S. Benjamin)



54 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

W. W. CHADWICK

Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Representative in the Legislative
Assembly, Twelfth District, Marion County

I was born in Bryant, South Dakota, June 28, 1888. Married Lorena Erp
in 1912 and have two daughters. | came to the state of Oregon, Marion
County, in 1899. | entered the hotel business at Salem, Oregon, in 1923 and
am today operating the Chadwick Hotel System with headquarters at the
Senator Hotel, Salem, Oregon. 1 also own and farm 55 acres in the Waldo
Hills, Marion County, Oregon, and have become genuinely interested in nut
and fruit farming.

Elected Mayor of Salem in 1939 and served two terms. Elected to the
Legislature in 1942, 1944 and 1946 and served during the 1943, 1945 and 1947
sessions.

In submitting to the Republican voters of Marion County my candidacy
for re-election as a Representative in the state legislature, I am actuated
purely by the motive to serve in the interest of the democratic form of Govern-
ment for our Country. | believe that my past record for business administra-
tion in public office as the Mayor of Salem, as a Representative in the state
legislature and my years of experience as a successful businessman in Marion
County qualify me for this office.

At the past sessions of the legislature | have served on some very impor-
tant committees, including taxation, ways and means, labor and industries
and was chairman two sessions of the local government committee. For the
past four years | have been chairman of the House committee on interstate
cooperation and we have had several meetings with committees from eleven
western states which have been very valuable, as we have been able to ex-
change ideas beneficial to the State of Oregon.

I will sincerely appreciate your vote at the primary election May 21, 1948.

Respectfully submitted,
W. W. CHADWICK

(This information furnished by W. W. Chadwick)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 55

FRANK A. DOERFLER

Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Representative in the Legislative
Assembly, Twelfth District, Marion County

Frank A. Doerfler was born in 1888
near Silverton. His father, Joseph Doer-
fler, came to Oregon in the 1870's. His
mother, 84 years, and her eldest daughter
Anna still reside at the homeplace where
seven children were reared. Three of
Mr. Doerfler’'s brothers have farms ad-
joining.

Mr. and Mrs. Doerfler reside on Lan-
caster Drive, Salem, where he and his
sons Don and Wally, who live in adjacent
homes, operate F. A. Doerfler and Sons
Nurserg. Anne Doerfler Rose resides
in Canby

For eight years Mr. Doerfler was Farm
Advisor for the Salem First National
Bank, managed his farms, and attended
night courses in Commercial Law, Public
Speaking, and Negotiable Instruments.

During the war and after, Mr. Doerfler
served as Rural Chairman for Red Cross,
War Chest, and Bond drives, giving half
his time to civic work.

Mr. Doerfler is past director of Marion

County War Chest, School Boards, and

Salem Chamber of Commerce; also past

president of the Salem Parent Teachers Association and Garden Club. He is

director of the Oregon Reclamation Project for Norblad's District, having at-

tended three National Conventions. He is president of the Oregon Chapter

of the National Nursery Association, and past president of the Oregon Asso-

ciation. Mr. Doerfler has sponsored 4-H Livestock Clubs, works with Boy

Scouts, and is a member of the Farmers Union, lzaak Walton League, EIks,
Eagles, Kiwanis, and Cherrians, having been King Bing in 1941.

In the 1947 Legislature Mr. Doerfler served on Social Welfare, Food, Agri-
culture, and Livestock Committees. He listened, studied, and voted for good
bills and against the bad. He is interested in advancement of education, State
Institution improvement, better and safer highways, assistance to underpaid
workers, and, having spent his life working in agriculture and livestock,
realizes farmers’ difficulties and needs.

If reelected to the House Mr. Doerfler will again render an honest public
service to all. His motto is “Help me to help Oregon grow.’

FRANK A. DOERFLER

(This information furnished by Frank A. Doerfler)



56 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

RAY J. GLATT

Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Representative in the Legislative
Assembly, Twelfth District, Marion County

Was born on a farm in Indiana and moved to Oregon with his parents
forty-three years ago to a farm near Woodburn, Oregon, where he is an
active and successful farmer.

He graduated from the Woodburn High School and attended the University
of Oregon.

He has served the public on many committees, among which are the
following:

Marion County budget committee for seven years;

School and city budget committees;

Chairman, Marion County Selective Service Board No. 2, during the war;

Chairman, Marion County Farm Labor Committee;

Past President, Woodburn Chamber of Commerce;

Organizer and Manager of Woodburn Fruitgrowers’ Cooperative Associa-
tion for 10 years;

Director, Hop Growers’ Fire Relief Association;

Past President, Woodburn Rotary Club;

Now a member of Marion County courthouse building committee;

Vice-president Cascade Area Council of Boy Scouts.

We feel that Ray Glatt has the experience, qualifications and ability to
be a good representative for Marion County and the state of Oregon.

JOHN W. RAMAGE HENRY D. MILLER

W. E. BERKEY FRANK W. BURLINGHAM
EDWARD C. COMAN MANTON CARL

ED TWEED

(This information furnished by John W. Ramage and others)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 57

PAUL HENDRICKS

Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Representative in the Legislative
Assembly, Twelfth District, Marion County

Registered as Republican.
Born in Salem, November 3, 1892.

Parents born in Marion and Polk
Counties.

Attended Public Schools, State Uni-
versity and Willamette Law School.

Served about 8 years on Salem City
Council and immediately after elected
to four terms as City Attorney.

Was Government Appeal Agent from
October 22, 1940.

As a young man, worked at numerous
jobs, including newspaper, commercial
fishing, athletic coach, building trades.

Reside and practice law in Salem,
Oregon.

Served as Infantry Soldier in first

World War from March, 1917 to July,

1919, mostly overseas. Discharged First

Sergeant, Infantry. Later served as Lieutenant and Captain in National Guard

and Reserve outfits until 1935. Member Legion, Veterans Foreign Wars, etc.;
1946 President Federation of Patriotic Orders.

Own small farm. Appraised farms for State and Federal Governments and
others. Believe farming is base and backbone of America.

Elected and served in Oregon Legislature Sessions of 1945 and 1947.
If nominated and elected will support:

1 Maximum aid to the underprivileged, to the aged citizens, and to the
disabled from war and industry.

2. For just measures and honest men and women regardless of pressure or
party.

3. Adequate employment for service men and women.

4. Candidates’ compliance with election laws.

Slogan: “Conscientious Representation. Present Member of Legislature.”

PAUL HENDRICKS

(This information furnished by Paul Hendricks)



58 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

DAVE HOSS

Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Representative in the Legislative
Assembly, Twelfth District, Marion County

In asking your consideration and sup-
port for Dave Hoss for nomination to
one of the four positions in our State
Legislature from Marion County, we
submit that he is admirably qualified by
heritage and past experience to assist in
obtaining, for everﬁone the best legis-
lation possible to help Marion County
and the State solve the ever-growing
problems of expansion in agriculture,
industry and population.

Although never a candidate for public
office up to this time, Dave Hoss has a
remarkable record of accomplishment in
civic and veteran affairs. These accom-
plishments involved participation in
most all phases of government pertinent
to affairs of state.

Dave is a member of the Governor’s
traffic safety advisory committee—evi-
dence of ability in communitfy Eroblems;
he is past state chairman of the Young
Republican Federation—evidence of in-
tense interest in affairs of government.

Dave is a veteran of 41 months serv-
ice in World War two and was elected
Commander of the third largest Amer-
ican Legion Post in the state 6 months
lence of ability and willingness to serve

He is vitally interested in the preservation and furtherance of Oregon’s
valuable natural resources and finally, he has a diversified and working knowl-
edge of countless civic, social, cultural, community, fraternal, and rural organ-
izations, accumulated through a long career in radio broadcasting where he
worked very closely with members of these groups to promulgate their efforts
to make Oregon and our United States a better place to live, work, and play.

In face of the increasing problems affecting our daily existence, we need
young men of high moral courage and aggressive leadership, tempered with
experience and judgment, to face the issues squarely and act for the best
interests of all. Dave Hoss is just such a young man. More recent evidence of
his ability and interest in preserving and advancing our great American herit-
age of a free Democracy, was his capable direction as General Chairman of
the Freedom Train appearance in Marion County.

Dave is 32 years of age, married and has one daughter, and is presently
engaged as a successful Public Relations counselor for a number of statewide
organizations.

Finally, may we ask that you remember his slogan, “Put a Hoss on the
team for aggressive action in the interests of all.”

Thank you for your courtesy in reading this and we hope you'll agree it's
Dave Hoss for State Representative.
MRS. RALPH MOODY

(This information furnished by Mrs. Ralph Moody)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 59

ROY L. HOUCK

Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Representative in the Legislative
Assembly, Twelfth District, Marion County

A native Oregonian, 52 years of age and a life long Republican.
A graduate Electrical Engineer of Oregon State College, 1917.
Enlisted World War | Aviation Corps, now a registered pilot.
Owner and operator of a 238 acre farm, near Salem, for 22 years.

A general highway contractor, building many sections of the major high-
ways of Oregon.

Former chairman and clerk of a school board.
Served on Community Chest and Red Cross drives.

Chairman of Marion County Chapter of the National Foundation of Infan-
tile Paralysis.

Member of the Chamber of Commerce, Kiwanis, Elks 336, and building
board of the Disabled American Veterans.

A 32nd degree Mason, Knights Templar, and a Rajah of Al Kader Temple.

Married and have three sons, one in Oregon State College and two in Salem
Senior High School.

| trust that the above background fortifies me with sufficient qualification
to promote and pass on helpful legislation.

Respectfully submitted,
ROY L. HOUCK

(This information furnished by Roy L. Houck)



60 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

H. R. (FARMER) JONES

Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Representative in the Legislative
Assembly, Twelfth District, Marion County

In presenting myself, a candidate for re-election as a representative for
Marion County, | respectfully refer you to my record in the three sessions |
served in our state legislature. The record shows that at all times | tried to
promote the welfare of the state and Marion County, and voted only for such
legislation as was honest and just to all.

If elected, you may be assured | will again work and vote for the common
good of all our people.

I was born on a farm in New York State sixty-three years ago, educated in
the Utica Free Academy, plus business college training.

I came to Oregon in 1907. Have owned and operated a farm nine miles
south of Salem for over thirty years, most of which time | have also been an
extensive buyer of fruits and nuts.

In 1910, | married Marie Kellogg, and we now have three children and four
grandchildren.

My slogan will be: “Able, aggressive representation for all Marion County
folks”.

Respectfully submitted,
H. R. (FARMER) JONES

(This information furnished by H. R. (Farmer) Jones)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 61

W. J. LaROCHE

Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Representative in the Legislative
Assembly, Twelfth District, Marion County

As a taxpayer and a resident of Marion County for the past twenty-two
years | feel qualified in presenting myself as a candidate for State Represent-
ative of Marion County.

| attended Willamette University and Mt. Angel College, and | am well
acquainted with the grave problems that are now confronting all of us.

Therefore, | pledge, honest, conscientious service for all the people.

W. J. LaROCHE

(This information furnished by W. J. LaRoche)



62 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

RICHARD H. SPOONER

Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Representative in the Legislative
Assembly, Twelfth District, Marion County

To the People of Marion County:

As a Republican | earnestly submit
my candidacy for nomination as Repre-
sentative to the State Legislature. | feel
that it is more prevalent now than ever
before that young people have earned
the right to work with seasoned states-
men in the formulation of the laws by
which they shall be governed. With this
point in view | set forth my background
and qualifications.

I was born in Portland, Oregon, 24
years ago of pioneer stock—my great
grandfather having come to the Oregon
Territori/ in the early 1840's. | resided
in Portland continuously until, upon
graduation from high school in January,
1942, | enlisted in the U.S. Army Air
Forces. After completion of my training
period | served as a fighter pilot with the
8th Air Force in England, a part of my
overseas tour of duty being spent in
German Luftwaffe Hospitals and Ger-
man Prison Camps.

Upon liberation and release from active duty in 1945, | moved to Salem,
Oregon, where | now reside. | entered the Liberal Arts Department at Willam-
ette University, preparatory to studying law, and at the present | am enrolled
at the Willamette College of Law.

Besides attending law school, | own and operate the Eagle Flying Service
on the McNary Field in Salem. Thus, in addition to my knowledge of the
laws of Oregon, | have interests running parallel with the veteran and the
businessman in this county.

The organizations in which I am active are: Young Republicans Club,
American Legion, Air Reserve Association, Masons, Sigma Chi (social frater-
nity), Phi Delta Phi (national law fraternity).

If my constituents see fit to elect me to one of the four seats allotted to
Marion County in the House of Representatives, | shall sincerely to the best
of my ability and knowledge work for the benefit of the majority of the
people of this county.

SLOGAde: “Active governmental participation by those who participated in
efense.”

Yours very truly,

RICHARD H. SPOONER

(This information furnished by Richard H. Spooner)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 63

JOHN F. STEELHAMMER

Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Representative in the Legislative
Assembly, Twelfth District, Marion County

I was born and educated in Marion County and admitted to the practice
of law more than a decade ago. | am married and have one child and am a
home owner and tax payer. With the exception of approximately two years
in the Armed Forces during World War Il, | have lived in Marion County;
and | feel that | am familiar with the problems affecting all sections of this
County, not only those of the metropolitan area, but particularly the problems
of the rural communities.

SLOGAN: | WILL APPRECIATE YOUR SUPPORT.
JOHN F. STEELHAMMER
(This information furnished by John F. Steelhammer)



64 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

DOUGLAS R. YEATER

Republican, Candidate for Nomination for Representative in the Legislative
Assembly, Twelfth District, Marion County

As a successful business man and taxpayer in Salem, Oregon, for the past
ten years, married and the father of two children, one a veteran of World
War 11, and with the experience of the 1947 Legislative Session, | feel qualified
in presenting myself as a candidate for re-election for State Representative
for Marion County.

I sincerely feel that business principles should be applied to State Govern-
ment. If re-elected, | will apply the same effort as in the past in serving the
people of the State of Oregon in both civic and governmental duties.

I am a Republican and have worked extensively for their principles.

DOUGLAS R. YEATER

(This information furnished by Douglas R. Yeater)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 65

M. B. HAYDEN
Republican, Candidate for Nomination for District Attorney, Marion County

n In seeking re-election to the district attorney’s office of Marion County,
Oregon, this brief statement is made: | was born in Salem, Marion County,
Oregon, October 5, 1895. | was reared and educated in this vicinity and was
graduated from the Willamette University, College of Law, in June, 1920.
Am married and reside in Salem.

My first military experience was in 1916 with Company M from Salem,
Oregon, when they were mustered in as federal troops and sent to the Mexican
border. Later when the United States of America entered the first World War,
seven days after the declaration of war, | voluntarily enlisted with the armed
forces of the United States, and over a period of months saw service in Ireland,
Italy and France, in the Aviation Corps.

The position of district attorney of Marion County, Oregon, is a very
responsible one, calling for extensive legal qualifications. As an example, in
one year better than five hundred criminal cases alone were handled by this

~lfice. In the same year approximately three hundred eighty divorce cases
were heard in which the district attorney’s office appeared representing the
state.

During my time of office there have been filed tax suits on behalf of
Marion County against delinquent real property successfully to the extent
that Marion County has received by sale thereof the sum of $272,601.33. Of this
accomplishment | am justly proud, for the reason that all of this sold property
by Marion County, Oregon, has now gone back on the tax roll.

The law enforcement in Marion County, Oregon, during my term of office,
as far as the district attorney is concerned, is second to none of any county
in the State of Oregon.

I AM THE ONLY VETERAN FOR THIS POSITION.

With this statement in my behalf, your support for my re-election as
"district attorney of Marion County, Oregon, will be deeply appreciated.

M. B. HAYDEN

(This information furnished by M. B. Hayden)



66 Statements of Candidates, Republican Party

EDWARD O. STADTER, JR.
Republican, Candidate for Nomination for District Attorney, Marion County

In placing my name upon the ballot for nomination for the office of District
Attorney | do so upon the platform that this important office should be
conducted in a responsible manner with a policy of energetic enforcement
of all the laws.

I was born in Oregon in 1907 and have been educated in the public schools
of this state. | was admitted to the practice of law by the Supreme Court
of Oregon in 1930 and continuously since that time have been active in busi-
ness, legal, and community affairs in Marion County. | am married and
have three children.

In these days of widespread political and economic uncertainty and turmoil
it behooves us to look well to our heritage of constitutional government and
to place in office those men qualified by character and ability to properly
handle their particular tasks.

I have never before sought public office. 1| do so now in the belief that
the citizens of Marion County have a high concept of public duty and desire
to elevate the standards of public administration. | have no commitments
or obligations to any persons, groups, cliques, or organizations and will make
none. | am not a professional office holder or office seeker. If nominated
and elected |1 am free to do a thorough job of law enforcement and will do
so without consideration to my personal views as to the merits of any partic-
ular law and without consideration for my political future.

EDWARD O. STADTER, JR.
(This information furnished by Edward O. Stadter, Jr.)



Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948 67

INDEX
Page
Ackerman Glenn C.o GOVEINOT ooy e . o 35, 36
Ander Dr. Harry Joseph Delegate to National Convention, First District ......... 16
Attorney General—
Jones, Stanley 51
Neuner, George 52

Bean, Ormond R. State Treasurer ..... 7
Belton, Howard C“ State Treasurer 48
Benjamln E. Sw epresentative in the Legisiative Assembly, Twelfth District 53
Black, Henry, Delegate to National Convention, State at Large ..o cvvieiiiiiinns 5
Cake, Ralph Il.. National Committeeman ....... e ST 3
Chadwick, W. W . Representative in the Legislative Assembly. Twelfth District 54
Congressman, First District—

Hensley, John T 33

Norblad Walter 34
Cordon, Guy, United StatesSenator . . 32
Cornett Mrs Marshall E., National Com m itteewoman ... 4
Deich, Richard, Delegate to National Convention, State at Large 6
Delegates to National Convention, First District—

Anderson, Dr. Harry Joseph

Elfstrom, .

Farmer,

Hogg, ¢ 19

Lamport

Latouret

Marsh,

Mott, M
Delegates to National Convention, State at Large—

‘ Black, Henry 5
Deich, Richard 6
Elliott, Robert A 7
Farrell, Ro 8
Johnson, 9
Metschan, Phil 10
Paine, Charles L n
Richardson, 12
Smith, Ray 13
Staley, Talmadge (Jack) . 14
Tooze, Lamar 15

Dewey, Thomas E., President of the United States 24-26
District Attorney Marion County—
Hayden, 65
Stadter, Edward 0., Jr.. 66

Doerfler, Frank A. Representatwe in the Leglslatwe Assembly, Twelfth District 55

Elfstrom, R. L. Delegate to National Convention, First District 17
Elliott, Robert A. , Delegate to National Convention, State at Large 1
Farmer, Frank M. Delegate to National Convention, First District ... 18
Farrell, Robert S. Delegate to National Convention, State at Large 8
Flagg, Geo. H ., Secretary of State .
Glatt, Ray J., Representative in the Legislative Assembly, Twelfth District ....... 56
Governor—
, 36
ohn 38
D 40
J 41
Hall, John H. GOVEINOT o 37, 38
Hayden, M. B, Dlstrlct Attorney, Marion County 65
Hendricks, Paul, Representative in the Legislative Assem 57
Hensley, John T, Congressm an, First District 33
Hogg, Carl W., Delegafe to Natlonal Convention, First District 19
Hoss, Dave, Representative in the Legislative Assembly, Twelfth Dis 58
Houck, Roy L., Representative in the Legislative Assembly Twelfth D|str|ct 59
Johnson, J. 0., Delegate to Nationa] Convention, State at Large ..., 9
Jones H.R. (Farmer), Representatlve in the Legislative Assem b t 60
Jones, Stanley, Attorney General .o 51



63 Statements of Candidates, Primary Nominating Election, May 21,1948

INDEX—Continued

Page
Lamport, Frederick S., Delegate to National Convention F|rst District .ooocovveiis 20
LaRoche, W. J., Representative in the Le[q Ia| e Assembly, Twelfth District . 61
Latourette, John R. Delegate to Nationa Conventlon First District 21
Marsh, Francis E., Delegate to National Convention, First District ......coooiviiiiiii 22
McKaK‘ Douglas Gov ernor ... PP PP PPTPPPI JE T T TP PP PSPPI .39, 40
Metsc PRil, Delegate to National Convention, State at Large ... 10
Mott, Mrs. James W . Delegate to National-Convention, First District .. 23
National Committeeman-—

C Ak e, RaAIP N H o 3

National Committeewoman-—
Cornett, Mrs. Marshall E
uner, George AttorneyGeneral

e
ewbry Earl 7. Secretary of State

orblad, Walter, Congressman, First District
a

e

ine, Charles L., Delegate to National Convention, State at Large ..
yton, John, Governor

N
N
N
p
P
p

residential Elector—
Stearns, JOS. 0 o PP PSP PP 31

President of the United States—

Dewey, Thomas E.....ooeen.
Stassen, Harold E

Representative in Congress— See Congressman

Representative in the Legislative Assembly, Twelfth District—
enjamin, E. 53
adW|ck w.w . 54
FEL e, F L AN K A o, 55
. 56

57

h
0
|
¢
0
0

o
o
o

ichard H.
mer, John
Douglas R
Richardson, John Y .

Secretary of State—

Flagg, Geo. H
New%r Earl T.

ith, R g Delegate to
ooner, Rich H. R
adter, Edward 0. Jr.
aley, Talmadge (Jack
assen, Haro Id E., Pr

National Convention, State At LATge o 13

epresentative in the Leg|slat|ve Assembly, Twelfth District 62
Dlstrlct Attorney Marion County .

5‘ Delegate to National Convention,

esident of the United States

tate Treasurer—

Bean, Ormond R
Belton, Howard C
Unander, Sig

Stearns, Jos. 0., Presidential EIecto TSP s P P PP ST 31
Steelhammer, John F., Representative in the Legislative Assembly, Twelfth District 63

Tooze, Lamar, Delegate to National Convention, State at Large ...
Unander, Sig, State Treasurer

United States Senator—
Cordon, Guy

Yeater, Douglas R ., Representatlve in the Legislative Assembly, Twelfth District ... 64

23 MARION COUNTY

41



